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Karen E. Hcbert

Director

August 29, 2023

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Economic Stability,
to amend an existing contract with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (VC#177198),
Manchester. NH. to continue providing Combined Services Program that will assist individuals
who are low-income with building the skills, knowledge and work habits necessary to obtain and
retain gainful employment in occupations that support long-term self-sufficiency, by exercising a
contract renewal option, extending the completion date from September 30, 2023 to March 31,
2024, with no change to the price limitation of $18,328,940, effective October 1, 2023 or upon
Governor and Council approval.

The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 19, 2019 (Item #38),
amended on May 5, 2021 (Item #14), and most recently amended on May 31, 2023 (Item #5B).

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this request is for the Contractor to continue to provide a Combined
Services Program that assists individuals who are low-income with building the skills, knowledge,
work experience and work habits necessary to obtain and retain gainful employment in
occupations that support long-term self-sufficiency. This extension will allow the Department time
to re-procure these services, while ensuring no gap in services to individuals.

Approximately 500 individuals will be served from October 1. 2023 to March 31, 2024.

The Contractor will continue to provide job readiness services, which includes
administering and interpreting assessments and assisting program participants to define and
achieve short and long-term academic, training and career goals. The Contractor will also
continue providing career counseling, case management and workforce development services to
TANF recipients to meet federal TANF and state work program requirements.

The Department will monitor services by:

•  Sixty-five percent (65%) of participants assigned to the Contractor's NHEP
program will develop or update their resume and complete job search,
application, and interviewing training prior to exiting the program.

Eighty percent (80%) of participants who enter Into an on-the-job (OJT) training
position remain employed for the length of the OJT contract period.



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
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As referenced in Exhibit C-1. Revisions to Standard Contract Language. Section 2 of the \i*
original agreement, the parties have the option to extend the agreement for up to four (4) U
additional years, contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement
of the parties and Governor-and Council approval. The Department is exercising its option to
renew services for six (6) months of the two (2) years available.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, TANF recipients may not
have access to resources to build their skills, knowledge, work experience, and work habits while
the Department re-procures for services. In addition, the Department may be at risk of not meeting
federal program participation requirements, which may result in financial penalties.

Area served: Statewide.

Source of Federal Funds: Assistance Listing Number #93.558, FAIN #22NHTANF. FAIN
#23NHTANF.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, additional General Funds
will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted.

u
.Weaver

Vissioner
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The Department of Health and Human Services' Mission is to join communities and fannlies
in providing opportunities for citizens to adueve health and independence.
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #3

This Amendment to the Combined Services Program for TANF Work Requirements contract is by and
between the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or
"Department") and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on June 19. 2019 (Item #38), as amended on May 5, 2021 (Item #14), and as amended on May 31, 2023
(Item #5B), the Contractor agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms and conditions
specified in the Contract as amended and in consideration of certain sums specified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, the Contract may be amended upon written
agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
In the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

1. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7, Completion Date, to read:

March 31, 2024

Southern New Hampshire Sen/Ices, Inc. A-S-1.3 Contractor Initials

RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-01-A03 Page1of3 Datef^l^;^^^

%
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain
in full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective October 1, 2023, upon Governor and Council
approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

9/1/2023

Date

(]
OocuSlontd by:

egoceocDiEMMia,.'. •

Name: Karen Hebert

Title: Division Director

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

8/31/2023

Date

■DocuSigned by:

Lozeau

Title: chief Executive officer

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-01-A03

A-S-1.3

Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

9/1/2023

—•OocuSign**! by:

Dili ^ NSSl'e":"*'Wsuarino
Title: Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ^ (date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:

Title:

Southern New Hampshire Services^ Inc. A-S-1.3

RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-01-A03 Page 3 of 3



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the Slate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

Certificate Number: 0006209491

u.

o

A

©

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affi.xed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 18th day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1 . Orviile Kerr , hereby certify that:
(Name of the elected Officer of the CorporatiotVLLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services Inc. .
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on October 25 . 2022 . at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

(Date)

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau. and Rvan Clouthler. and James Chaisson (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)-

are duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire Services to enter into contracts or agreements with the
State

of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to. execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. I hereby certify that said vote has not been arriended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority was valid thirty (30)
days prior to and remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify
that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)
listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To
the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any listed individual jg bind the corporation in contracts with
the State of New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated hj

feDated: n /a.^
)nature of Elected Officer

Name: Orviile Kerr

Title: SNHS Board Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20
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ACORcf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)

03/31/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S).'AUTH0RIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

FIAI/Cross Insurance

1100 Elm Street

Manchester NH 03101

NAME*^^ Dianne Soto
rSo E.,,: (603)669.3218 , (603)646.4331

ADDRESS- '"anch.certs@crossagency.com

INSURERtS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICf

INSURER A Philadelphia Indemnity ins Co 18058

INSURED

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108

INSURER B Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C

INSURERD

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 23-24 All lines SNHS REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ikmIKW! POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/OO/YYYYl

POUCY EXP
(MM/DO/YYYYI LIMITS 1

A

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

E  1 X[ OCCUR

PHPK2535524 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1.000.000

CLAIMS-MAO
OAUAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES fFa rxMirrencel

j 100,000

MED EXP (Any one oerson) j 5.000

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY 5 1,000.000

GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE
. 2.000,MO

X POLICY 1 1 JECT 1 1 LOG
OTHER;

PROOUCTS. COMP/OP AGG 5 2.000.000

s

A

AU1

X

OMOBILE UABIUTY

PHPK2535522 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

COMBINED SINGLE LIMH*
(Ea accidentl

S 1.000.000

ANY AUTO

:hEOULED

ITOS

IN-OWNED
FTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per pewi)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

sc
At

BODILY INJURY (Par accident) s

NC
AL

PROPERTY OAIMGE
(Pet acddrmli s

$

A

X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LU0

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE PH0B857270 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE j 5.000.000

' AGGREGATE 5 5.000.000

DED [X! RETENTIONS 10.000 | s

B

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY y, ̂
ANY PROPRIETOR/RARTNER/EXECUTIVE | 1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH) '
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A HCHS20230000534 (3a.} NH ' 01/01/2023 01/01/2024

SX PER OTH-
STATUTE FR

E.L EACH ACCIDENT J 1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE :j 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5 1.000.000

A
Professional Liability

PHPK2535524 04/01/2023 04/01/2024

Limit

Aggregate

$1,000,000

$ 2.000;000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AMIUoiwt Rwntrks Scl>*(tule. may Im atUCh«d tf more ((MM l« rtqulred)

Refer to policy for exclusionary endorsements and special provisions.

NH OHHS

129 Pieasant Street

Concord NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD25 (2016/03)
® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES
The Community Action Partnership for Hilisborough and Rockingham Counties

Helping People* Changing Lives*

MISSION STATEMENT

Southern New Hampshire Ser\'ices, Inc. (SNHS) is a private non-profit corporation chartered in the State of New
Hampshire, May 21, 1965 to serve as the Community Action Partnership for Hilisborough County in compliance
with the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964. From 1965 through 1969, SNHS was known as the Community
Action Agency for Hilisborough County and served the City of Nashua and the twenty-nine towns. In 1969 SNHS
became the Community Action Partnership for the City of Manchester as well. In 1974 the agency's name was
changed to Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. In July 2011, Rockingham Community Action (RCA), the
Community Action Agency serving Rockingham County, was merged with Southern New Hampshire Services. As
a result of this merger, SNHS now provides services to residents of the 65 towns and 3 cities in Hilisborough and
Rockingham Counties.

The Economic Opportunity Act of 1964 and subsequent federal legislation establishing the Community Services
Block Grant define our basic mission. Under these provisions the fundamental mission of SNHS is:

A. To provide a range of services and activities having a measurable and potentially major impact on causes of
poverty in the community or those areas of the community where poverty is a particularly acute problem.

B. To provide activities designed to assist low-income participants including homeless individuals and
families, migrants, and the elderly poor to:

1. Secure and retain meaningful employment
2. Attain an adequate education

3. Make better use of available income

4. Obtain and maintain adequate housing and a suitable living environment
5. Obtain emergency assistance through loans or grants to meet immediate and urgent individual and

family needs, including the need for health services, nutritious food, housing, and employment related
assistance

6. Remove obstacles and solve problems which block the achievement of self-sufficiency
7. Achieve greater participation in the affairs of the community, and
8., Make more effective use of other programs related to the purposes of the enabling

federal legislation.

C. To provide on an emergency basis for the provision of such supplies and ser\'ices, nutritious foodstuffs, and
related services, as may be necessary to counteract conditions of star\'alion and malnutrition among the

^ poor.

D. To coordinate and establish linkages between governmental and other social service programs to assure the
effective delivery of such services to low-income individuals.

E. To encourage the use of entities in the private sector of the community in efforts to ameliorate poverty in
the community.
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Financial Statements

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC.

AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND

SUPPLEMTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2022 AND 2021
AND

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT AND

REPORTS ON COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COWIBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
■  olKAIrvvM

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and Affiliate (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the combined statements of
financial position as of July 31, 2022. and the related combined statements of activities and
changes In net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then and the related
notes to the combined financial statements.

In our opinion, the combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate as of July 31, 2022,
and the changes in Its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit In accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
the. Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent
of the Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities. In accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our audit. VVe
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinions. .

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America, and for the design. Implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from

, material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the combined financial, statements, management is required to evaluate whether
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about
Southern New Hampshire Services; Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern
within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors'Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and
to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted In accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentation, or the override
of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable
user based on the combined financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards, we:

•  Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

•  Conclude whether. In our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's ability to continue ,as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain
internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Prior Period Financial Statements

The combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. as of July 31.
2021 were audited by other auditors whose report dated March 3, 2022, expressed an
unmodified opinion on those statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative
information presented herein as of and for the year ended July 31, 2021, is consistent, in all
material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

2
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Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial
statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the combined financial statements.
Additionally, the supplementary information as required by New Hampshire Housing is
presented for additional analysis and is not a required part of the combined financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined
financial statements.

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to
prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves,
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
February 2. 2023, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Dover, New Hampshire
February 2, 2023
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2022 AND 2021

ASSETS

2022 2021

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Investments

Grants receivable

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements
Vehicles and equipment

Total property

Less: accumulated depreciation

Total fixed assets, net

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash

11,441,623

9.696,836

4,458,963
949,902
129,210

26.676.534

3,575,080

13,936,225
1,470,617

18,981,922

6.720.057

12.261.865

511,966

8,496,942

10,396,716
3,451,639

■ 778,610
136,692

23.260.599

3.045,918

13,565,316
1.575.022

18,186,256

6.204.453

11.981.803

468,276

TOTAL ASSETS $  39,450,365 $ 35,710,678

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

'  Current portion of long term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Long term debt, less current portion shown above

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

83,656

991,023

1,646,168

407,125

222,094

4-,390,640
95,757

7,836,463

1,905.793

9,742.256

29,708,109

79,998

691,695

1,187,344

424,497

243,122

1,424,138
89,232

4,140,026

2,878,216

7,018,242

28,692,436

$  39,450,365 $ 35,710,678

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements

5

Grant revenue

Program service fees
Local funding
Rental Income

Gifts and other contributions

Interest and dividend income

Unrealized (loss) gain on investments
Miscellaneous

In-kind revenue

Forgiveness of debt
Gain on disposal of property

$ 131.572.939

930.848

162,140

1,248,788

375,231
403,230

(1,101,886)
162.429

992.197

900,000
8,545

$ 57,659,302
822,662

193,876

1,227,156

301,421
228,980

1.066,602

744,238

1,203.623

3,398

Total revenues, gains and other support 135,654,461 63,451,458

EXPENSES

Program services
Child development
Community services
Economic and workforce development
Energy
Language and literacy
Housing and homeless
Nutrition and health

Special projects
Volunteer services

SNHS Management Corporation

9,709,703

1,365,889^
4,855,488

15,581,785

355,546

94,232,589

2,192,705

1,798,981

109,401
2,458,985

10,810,566

1,363.706

5,786,299

10,666,407

302,502

23,360,337

2,111,260

2,317,802

112,210
2,370,028

Total program services 132,661,072 59,201,117

Supporting activities
Management and general 1,977,716 1,943.894

Total expenses 134,638,788 61,145,011

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,015,673 2,306,447

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 28,692,436 26,385,989

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  29,708,109 $ 28,692,436
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVtCES. tNC. AND AFRUATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OP FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

Program Servicea

Economic and Nutrition

Child Community Workforce Language and Housing and

P^yelopmen^ Services Develooment Enerav Literacy and Homeless Health

EXPENSES

Payroll $  4,662,659 $  558,156 $  1,990,951 $  1,547,109 S  236,067 $ 2.016,252 $  864,686

Payroll taxes 348,302 42,274 149,819 117,947 17,294 153.374 65,249

Fringe benefits 1,603,860 97,032 429,260 421,614 26,123 363,941 241,067

Workers compensation Insurance 97,375 7,094 4,336 11,681 5,631 4,375 24,217

Retirement benefits 345,542 51,651 166,504 114,642 9,313 59,619 64,339

Consultant and contractual 52,542 289,776 309,531 1,922,755 1,017 927,682 10,004

Travel and transportation 70,049 14,684 37,586 42,224 491 1,928 15,486

Conferences and meetings • 10,660 • 5,378 • 1,016 825

Occupancy 634,228 147,065 554,837 129,718 29,924 52,641 56,192

Advertising 1,188 • 1,660 13,322 100 50 150

Supplies 269,441 24,289 15,592 105,391 12,122 81,566 254,026

Equipment rentals and maintenance 17,789 3,090 5,139 12,244 10,403 18,919 10,377

Insurance 19,075 47.462 5,982 23,078 - 2,463 4,717

Telephone 71,994 17,062 37,827 40.509 3,114 24,751 79,510

Postage 1,628 7 1,432 29,767 246 25,363 3,753

Printing end publications 1,488 4,588 • 16,531 645 - -

Subscriptions ■ • • 704 • - -

Program support 1,873 120,345 • 20,585 - •
4,617

Interest 7,811 - • • - - •

Depreciation 133,424 19,673 44,930 8,533 2,906 • 13,778

AsslstarKe to clients 238,519 23,297 1,107,003 11,032,479 - 90,504,018 486,684

Other expense 346,271 2,816 4,642 10,508 - 3.203 4,744

Miscellaneous 12,952 44,591 1,036 1,696 150 2,088 1.822

In-kind expenses 992.197 . - • - -

SUBTOTAL 9,830,207 1,525,612 4,868,067 15,628,615 355,546 94,243,249 2,206,243

Eliminations (120.504) (159,723) (12,579) (46,830) . (10,660) (13.538)

TOTAL EXPENSES S 9,709,703 $  1.365,889 $  4.855,488 S 15.581.785 $  355.546 $ 94.232.589 $  2.192.705

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. tNC. AND APFILiATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

Support

Program Services Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total Program and 2022

Prolecta Services CorDoration Services General Total

EXPENSES

Payroll $  70,027 $  66,286 $  680,957 $  12,693,150 $  1,258,823 $  13,951,973

Payroll taxes 5,334 4,777 51,276 955,646 91,302 1.046,948

Fringe benefits 5.415 17,932 124,330 3,230,574 172,052 3,402,626

Workers compensation Insurance 631 146 12,763 168,249 4,964 173,213

Retirement benefits 5,851 5,739 51,873 875,273 123,402 998,675

Consultant end contractual 1,576,097 2,790 154,643 5,246,837 181,115 5,427,952

Travel and transportation 2,535 1,347 43,639 229,969 6,137 236,106

Conferences and meetings 1,867 • 36,679 56,425 2,276 58,701

Occupancy 20,274 • 653,118 2,277,997 44,863 2,322,860

Advertising 25 500 1,641 18,636 338 18,974

Supplies 9,264 3,099 22,434 797,224 44,635 641,859

Equipment rentals and maintenance 5,673 21 10,928 94,583 1,052 95,635

Insurance 3,706 1,762 46,929 155,174 16,931 172,105

Telephone 2,770 3,137 24,285 304,959 14,673 319,632

Postage 7 752 766 63,721 11,966 75,687

Printing and publications • • 1,477 24,729 • 24,729

Subscriptions 0 900 665 2,269 1,029 3,298

Program support 3,336 • 73,105 223,861 •
223,861

Interest - 47,746 . 55,557 - 55,557

Depreciation 48,286 • 395,603 667,333 4,114 671,447

Assistance to clients 41,099 • 24,779 103,457,878 • 103,457,878

Other expense . . 7,175 379,359 1,539 380,898

Miscellaneous 120 213 68,702 131,370 209 131,579

In-kind expenses . . . 992,197 • 992,197

SUBTOTAL 1,802,317 109,401 2,533,713 133,102,970 1,981.420 135,084,390

Eliminations (3,336) (74.728) (441,898) (3,704) (445,602)

TOTAL EXPENSES $  1.798,981 $  109,401 $  2.458.985 $ 132.661,072 $  1,977.716 $  134,638,788

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILtATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OP FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Program Services

Economic and Nutrition

Child Community Workforce Language and Housing and

Develooment Services Develooment Enerov Literacy and Homeless Health

EXPENSES

Payroll S  5.475.948 $  797,163 $ 2,740,989 $  1,286,379 S  204,412 $  725,285 S  912,550

Payroll taxes 409,962 59,644 204,551 97,778 15,619 54,970 88,761

Fringe benefits 1.677,891 138,364 623,172 382,294 23,750 112,040 242,822

Workers compensation Insurance 127,833 9,424 6,924 11,934 6,245 2,469 27,215

Retirement benefits 375,917 69,893 194,325 96,055 8,755 16,206 74,893

Consultant and contractual 72,997 85,282 695,516 970,317 801 238,467 9,785

Travel and transportation 35,627 3,264 13,780 15,113 • 1,045 9,210

Conferences and meetings . 7,250 - 2,245 - - 1,914

Occupancy 569,678 136,788 540,570 123,460 24,409 23,349 49,916

Advertising 574 640 800 2,418 • 600 384

Supplies 286,505 32,374 12,180 61,729 7,224 53,747 25,794

Equipment rentals and maintenance 2,430 478 (4,515) 16,962 3,495 2,579 8,745

Insurance 22,375 28,204 9,341 27,769 - 527 3,822

Telephone 80,815 21,885 32,839 36,030 2,712 14,294 55.657

Postage 3,368 40 1,150 27,045 417 6,622 1,931

Printing and publications 40 - - 6,012 1,156 -

Subscriptions - - • 570 ■

Program support • 181,694 • 59,109 -
•

Interest 9,335 - - • - •

Depreciation 129,615 6,300 42,909 5,276 1,266 13,187

Assistance to clients 234,976 3,992 676,974 7,518,979 - 22,107,876 393,992

Other expense 167,824 - 10,872 2,937 ■ 300 224,649

Miscellaneous 37,305 1,391 915 1,424 2,241 830 1,905

In-kind expenses 1.203,823 . . - • • •

SUBTOTAL 10,924,838 1,584,270 5,803,292 10,751,835 302,502 23,361,206 2,127,132

Over applied Indirect costs . . . . . .

Eliminations (114,272) (220,564) (16,993) (85,428) • (869) (15,872)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 10,810,566 $  1,353,706 $  5,786,299 $ 10,666,407 $  302,502 $ 23,360,337 $  2,111,260

Seo Notea to Combined Financial Statementa
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFRLIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

EXPENSES

Payroll
Payroll taxes
Fringe benefits
Workers compensation insurance
Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conferences and meetings
Occupancy
Advertising
Supplies
Equipment rentals and maintenance

Insurance

Telephone
Postage
Printing and publications

Subscriptions
Program support
Interest

Depreciation
Assistartce to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

In-kind expenses

SUBTOTAL

Over applied indirect costs

Eliminations

TOTAL EXPENSES

Support

Program Services Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total and 2021

Prolects Services Corooration Proaram General Total

$  64,906 S  60,715 $  579,614 $ 12,867,961 $  1,290,991 S  14,158.952

6,517 4.220 45,415 967,637 94,236 1,061,873

6,176 17,742 223,039 3,447,290 183,099 3,630,389

1,770 157 10,661 204,632 7.679 212,311

6,118 5,287 43,218 890,667 121,520 1,012,187

2,122,049 2.780 129,628 4.327,622 106,077 4,433,699

1,141 1.973 33,587 114,740 4,283 119,023

1,454 50 14,412 27,325 1,025 28,350

15,201 . 641,741 2,125,112 44,864 2,169,976
. 1,766 3.232 10,414 25 10,439

593 6,819 21,240 508,205 58,393 566,598

2,645 41 8,933 41,793 1,457 43,250

2,636 1,762 55,107 151,543 10,161 161,704

3,079 2,633 26,997 276.941 6,779 283,720

605 1,470 42,648 13,123 55,771
. - . 7,208 . 7,208
. 900 630 2,100 - 2,100

560 45,948 287,311 - 287,311

51,209 60,544 - 60,544

60,191 405,478 664,222 2,670 666,892

2,101 24,342 30,963,232 - 30,963,232
- 7,306 413,888 797 414,685

1,225 4,760 47,257 99,253 2,711 101,964
. . . 1.203.823 . 1,203,823

2,318,362 112,210 2,420,464 59,706,111 1,949,890 61,656,001

. . . - (809) (609)
(560) - (50,436) (504.994) (5,187) (510,181)

S  2,317,802 $  112,210 $  2,370.028 $ 59,201,117 $  1,943,894 $  61,145,011

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation
Gain on disposal of property
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments
Forgiveness of debt
Loss on construction

Decrease (increase) in assets:
Grants receivable

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses
increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued payrdi and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property
Proceeds from disposal of property
Purchase of investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repa^ent of long term debt

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH. END OF YEAR

$  1,015',673 $ 2,306,447

671,447

(8.546)
1,101.886

(900.000)
70.044

(1.007,324)
(171,292)

7,482

299,328

458,824

(17.372)
(21,028)

2.966,502

6,525

4,472.150

(1.058.436)
45,428

(402,006)

(1,415,014)

(68.765)

(68,765)

2,988,371

8.965.218

666,892

(3,398)
(1.066;602)

(105,204)
(57;015)
23,150

(37,405)
97,663

(45,804)
9,632

1.087.338

6.202

2.881.896

(560,313)
48,500

(227,693)

(739,506)

(91,051)

(91,051)

2,051,339

6,913,879

$ 11,953,589 $ 8.965,218

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest S  55.557 $ 60,544

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

Cash

Restricted cash

$ 11,441,623 $ 8,496,942

511,966 468,276

Total cash and restricted cash $ 11,953.589 $ 6,965,218

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

N0TE1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organization) is a nonprofit umbrella
corporation that offers an array of services to the elderly, disabled, and low-
income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County and Rockingham
County. The Organization's programs provide assistance in the areas of
education, child development, employment, energy and its conservation, housing,
and homelessness prevention. The Organization is committed to providing
respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in achieving self-
sufficiency by helping them overcome the causes of poverty. The primary source
of revenues is derived from governmental contracts. Services are provided
through Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and SNHS Management
Corporation.

Basis of Accounting

The Organization prepares its combined financial statements utilizing the accrual
basis of accounting in accordance with^'accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation

The combined financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (US GAAP), which
require the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and
activities according to the following net asset classifications. The classes of net
assets are determined by the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to
donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose In
performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets
may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the
Board of Directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations
imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in
nature: those restrictions will be fulfilled and removed by actions of the
Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of time. Other
donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated
the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets
with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are
reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without
donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

11
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

*

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31 2022 AND 2021

As of July 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had no net assets with donor
restrictions., ■

Combined Financial Statements

All significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from the
basic combined financial statements. The combined financial statements include

the accounts of SNHS Management Corporation because Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. controls more than 50% of the voting power.

Estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the. purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization
considers all unrestricted highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of
three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization has no cash
equivalents as of July 31, 2022 and 2021.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations

The Organization is operated in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of
the Organization are subject to the administrative directives, rules and regulations of
federal, state and local regulatory agencies. Such administrative directives, rules
and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or Legislature. Such
changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related
cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Organization .maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions
located in New Hampshire and Maine. The balances are insured by the Federal
Deposit Insurance. Organization (FDIC) up to $250,000 per financial institution. In
addition, on October 2, 2008, the Organization entered into an agreement with its
principal banking partner to collaterallze deposits in excess of the FDIC insurance
limitation on some accounts. The balances, at times, may exceed amounts covered
by the FDIC and collateralization agreements. It is the opinion of management that
there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits at either July 31, 2022 and
2021.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS^

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

Accounts and Contracts Receivable

Air accounts and contracts receivable are stated at the amount rnanagement
expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. Receivables are
recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on reimbursable
contracts, grants, and agreements. Balances outstanding after management has
used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to bad debt
expense and a credit to the applicable accounts receivable. Management does
not believe an allowance for. uncollectible accounts receivable is" necessary at
July 31. 2022 and 2021.

Support and Revenue Recognition

Contracts with Customers

Program fees are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which
the Organization expects to be entitled for providing childcare services to its
clients.

Generally, the Organization bills customers and third-party payors several days
after the services are performed. Revenue is recognized as performance
obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are determined based on the
nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organization measures
the performance obligations of its childcare services to the point when it is no
longer required to provide services to the client, which is generally weekly for
childcare services. These services are considered to be a single performance
obligation.

Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is recognized
when services are provided, and the Organization does not believe it is required to
provide additional services to the client.

Based on the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact
that all of the Organization's performance obligations related to contracts with a
duration of less than one year, the Organization has elected to apply the optional
exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(a) and. therefore is not required
to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to
performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of
the reporting period.

The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for
services provided to clients. Under the terms of the State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human' Services childcare subsidy programs,
reimbursement for childcare services provided may differ from established rates. It
is the Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current
reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts due do not include significant variable
consideration subject to retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of
reviews and audits.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2022 AND 2021

The Organization has elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under
FASB ASC 606-10-10-4 for applying the revenue standard to a portfolio of
contracts with similar characteristics. The Organization accounts for the contracts
within each portfolio as a collective group, rather than individual contracts, based
on the payment pattern expected in each portfolio category and the similar nature
and characteristics of the clients within each portfolio. The portfolios consist of
major payor classes for childcare services. Based on historical collection trends
and other analysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for a given
portfolio would not be materially different than if accounting for revenue on a
contract-by-contract basis.

The Organization has also elected to apply the practical expedient allowed
under FASB ASC 606-10-32-18 for the financing component, as the period of
time between the service being provided and the time that the client or third-
party payor pays for the service is typically one year or less.

Private Grant Revenue and Contributions

Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other
assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is.
received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on'
which they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, if the
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All
other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with
donor restrictions, deperiding on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction
expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions and reported in the combined statements of activities
as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support

Grant revenue is derived from various federai grant agreements and various
state and private entity passthrough grant agreements and contracts to provide
funding support of the Organization's programs and services provided by the
Organization including childcare, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employment, language, energy, and special needs services to families enrolled
in the Organization's programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant
agreements against applicable accounting standard guidance and determined
that the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocai transaction)
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or incurrence of
allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue
when the Organization has incurred -expenses in compliance with specific
provisions of the grant agreements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

Refundable advances result from unexpended balances from these conditional
contributions and will be subsequently recognized as.contribution revenue when
donor conditions are met. Federal and state grant revenue comprised
approximately 95% and 93% of total revenue in the fiscal years ended July 31,
2022 and 2021, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues and expenses represent fair market value of volunteer
services which were donated to the Organization during the current fiscal year.
All in-kind revenues in the fiscal years 2022 and 2021 were generated through
the Head Start program. In-kind revenues and expenses for the years ended
July 31, 2022 and 2021 are $992,197 and $1,203,823, respectively.

Investments

The Organization carries investments in marketable securities with readily
determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities at their fair values

in the combined statements of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses
are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Property

Property acquired by the Organization are capitalized at cost if purchased or fair
value if donated. It is the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures for these
items in excess of $5,000. Major additions and renewals are capitalized, while
repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which
range from three to forty years. Depreciation expense for the years ended July
31. 2022 and 2021 was $671,447 and $666,892. respectively.

Property purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used in
the program for which they were purchased or in other future authorized
programs. However, the various,funding sources have a reversionary interest in
the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disposition of property, as well
as the ownership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

Advertising

The Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it
serves. The production costs of advertising are expensed as incurred.

Income Taxes

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation
are exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code and are not private foundations. As such, they are exempt from
income tax on their exempt function income.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various
programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific
program and support services are allocated directly according to their natural
expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions,
are allocated by management based on effort. Supporting services are those
related to operating and managing the Organization and its programs on a day-to-
day basis. Supporting services have been subclassified as follows:

Management and General - Includes all activities related to the Organization's
internal management.

New Accounting Pronouncement

In September 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No.
2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-
for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, intended to improve
transparency In the reporting of contributed nonfinancial assets, also known as
gifts-in-kind, for not-for-profit organizations. Examples of contributed nonfinancial
assets include fixed assets such as. land, buildings, and equipment; the use of
fixed assets or utilities; materials and supplies, such as food or clothing; intangible
assets; and recognized contributed services. The ASU requires a not-for-profit
organization to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in
the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial
assets. It also requires certain disclosures for each category of contributed
nonfinancial assets recognized. The Organization adopted the new standard
effective August 1, 2021..

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Leases
In February 2016, the FASB released ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which
provides users of the financial statements a more accurate picture of the assets
and the long-term financial obligations of organizations that lease. The standard is
for a dual-model approach; a lessee will account for most existing capital leases
as Type A leases, and most existing operating leases as Type B leases. Both will
be reported on the statement of financial position of the Organization for leases
with a term exceeding 12 months. Lessors will see changes as well, primarily
made to align with the revised model. The guidance is effective for non-public
entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption
permitted, The Organization will implement the guidance in its July 31, 2023
combined financial statements. Management is currently evaluating the impact of
adoption on the Organization's financial statements."
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2. RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of the loan agreements associated with
the housing projects included in SNHS Management Corporation, is required to
"maintain separate accounts, and make morithly deposits into certain restricted
reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition, the
Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security
deposits and any surplus cash that may result from annual operations. These
accounts are also not available for operating purposes and generally need
additional approval from oversite agencies before withdrawal and use of these
funds can occur.

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The
hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets
for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to
unobservabie inputs (Level 3 measurements). Valuation techniques maximize the
use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservabie inputs.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Financial Accounting Standards
Board Accounting Standards Codification 820, Fair Value Measurements, are
described as follows:

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability
to access.at the measurement date.

Level 2; Inputs other than quoted prices Included within Level I that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive
rharkets;

• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or
liability;

•  Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservabie for the asset or liability.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

The following- is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets
measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used
atJuly31. 2022 and 2021.

■  Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value of shares held on the
last trading day of the fiscal year, which is the basis for transactions
at that date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the
Organization's assets at fair value as of July 31:

2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Total mutual funds

at fair value $ 9.696.836 $ $ 9.696.836

2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Total mutual funds

at fair value $10.396.716 1 -  ■ $ $10.396:716

NOTE 4. INVESTMENTS

The Organization's investments are presented in the financial statements in the
aggregate at fair value and consisted of the following as of July 31:

2022 2021

Market

Value Cost

Market

Value Cost

Mutual Funds $ 9.696.836 $ 9.241.075 $10.396.716 $ 8.839.069

The Organization had an unrealized gain on investments of $455,761 and
$1,557,647 at July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

The activities of the Organization's investment account are summarized as
follows:

2022 2021

Fair value - beginning of year $10,396,716 $ 9,102,421

Dividends and capital gains, reinvested 402.006 227,693
Unrealized gain (loss) f1.101.886) 1.066.602

Fair value - end of year $ 9.696.836 $10.396.716

NOTE 5. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization's financial assets available for expenditure, that Is, without donor
or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial
position date comprise the following as of July 31:

2022 2021

Cash $11,441,623 $.8,496,942
Investments ' 9,696,836 10,396,716
Grants receivable 4,458,963 3,451,639
Accounts receivable 949.902 778.610

Total financial assets available within one year $26.547.324 $23.123.907

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions.
Accordingly, all such funds are available to meet the needs of the Organization in
the next 12 months. In addition, the Organization maintains several reserve funds
for property taxes, insurance expenses, and repair and replacement or emergency
needs which are required by financing authorities. These funds may be withdrawn
only with the approval of the financing authority and are not considered by the
Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual
operating budgets that provide sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting
its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6. LONG TERM DEBT

The long term debt at July 31, 2022 and 2021 consisted of the following:

2022 2021

SNHS. Inc.

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate
located on Temple St.. Nashua, NH, payable in
fixed monthly principal installments of $1,833 plus
interest through 2020. The note was refinanced on
October 1, 2020, payable in monthly installments of
$2,182 plus interest through 2030. Interest is at
4.00% at July 31. 2022 and 2021. $ 182.389 $ 200,776

SNHS Management Corporation ,

Mortgage payable to City of Manchester, secured
by real estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon
payment of. $11,275 was due on June 30, 2010.
Interest is at 0.00%. SNHS, Inc. is currently
negotiating with the City of Manchester to obtain
forgiveness. 11,275 11,275

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located on Pleasant St.,
Epping, NH, payable in monthly installments of
$1,084 including interest through 2042. Interest is
at 3.50%. 181,569 188,106

Mortgage payable to the City of Nashua secured by
real estate located on Vine St., Nashua, NH.
Interest was at .10.00%, annually if requirements
are not met. The mortgage was eligible for
forgiveness if the real estate remained low-income
housing for 30 years. This barrier was met during
the year ended July 31, 2022 and the mortgage
was forgiven in full and recognized into income ,
(See Note 10). - 900,000

Mortgage payable to the City of Nashua secured by
real estate located on Vine St., Nashua, NH.
Mortgage will be forgiven only if real estate remains
low-income housing for 30 years. Interest is at
10.00%, annually if requirements are hot met. 20,000 20,000
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Community
Loan Fund secured by real estate located on, Vine
St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven only if
real estate remains low-income housing for 30
years. Interest is at 10.00%, annually if
requirements are not met. . 250,000 . 250,000

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate
located on West Pearl St., Nashua. NH. Mortgage
will be forgiven only if real estate remains low-
income housing for 40 years. Interest is at 0.00%. 170,000 170,000

Mortgage payable to MH Parsons and Sons
Lumber, secured by real estate located on Crystal
Ave., Derry, NH, payable in monthly installments of
$3,715 including interest through 2031. Interest is
at 5.50%. 322,593 348,801

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH,
payable in monthly installments of $3,327 including
interest through 2033. Interest is at 7.00%. 308,698 326,332

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with
annual principal repayments equal to 25% of cash
surplus due through 2032. Interest is at 0.00%. 392,925 392,924

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with
annual principal repayments equal to 25% of cash
surplus due through 2032. Interest is at 0.00%. 150.000

1,989,449
150.000

2,958,214

Less; current portion due within one year 83.656 79.998

$ 1,905,793 $2,878,216
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

The schedule of maturities of long term debt at July 31, 2022 is as follows:

Year Ending
July 31

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

Thereafter

Amount

$  83,656
' 76,322

80,491
84,899
89,564

1.574.517

Total $ 1.989.449

NOTE 7. OPERATING LEASES

The Organization leases various facilities and equipment under several operating
leases. Total lease payments for the years ended July 31, 2022 and 2021 equaled
$864,053 and $865,098, respectively. The leases expire at various times through
January 2024. Some of the leases contain renewal options that are contingent
upon.federal funding, and some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation
of lease terms. Annual leases with the Organization for the years ended.-duly^SI,
2022 and 2021 totaled $221,736 and $222,117, respectively. These leases have
been.eliminated in the combined financial statements.

The schedule of future minimum lease payments at July 31, 2022 for the
operating leases is as follows:

Year Ending
July 31 Amount

2023

2024

Total

$  315,429
38.539

$  353.968

NOTE 8. ACCRUED COMPENSATED BALANCES

At July 31. 2022 and 2021 the Organization accrued a liability for future annual
leave time that its employees had earned in the amount of $407,125 and
$424,497, respectively. Any hours not used by the end of the calendar year are
forfeited.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan offering coverage to all
of Its employees. Participating employees must contribute at least 1% of their
wages, while the Organization contributes 10% of their wages. The pension
expense for the years ended July 31, 2022 and 2021 was $998,675 and
$1,012,187. respectively.

NOTE 10. FORGIVENESS OF DEBT
During the year ended July 31. 2022. the Organization realized forgiveness of
debt income in connection with a mortgage payable to the City of Nashua. Real
estate located on Vine St.- in Nashua, New Hampshire remained as low-income
housing for'30 years which satisfied the criteria for debt forgiveness from the City
of Nashua. Forgiveness of debt income totaled $900,000 for the year ended July
31. 2022 on the accompanying combined statement of activities (Note 6).

NOTE 11. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Cotton Mill Square
In 2015, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as part of the
Community Development Investment Tax Credit Program with the Community
Development Finance Authority (CDFA) and was awarded $1,000,000 to provide
funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned historic cotton
mill in downtown Nashua, New Hampshire. Under this program, the Project
(Cotton Mill Square) created 109 units of housing and was required to reserve 55
of these units for low to moderate income households.

As stipulated by the contract and after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA,
SNHS Management Corporation entered into a subrecipient agreement with the
owners of the Project (Cotton Mill Square LLC) to provide a promissory note and
mortgage of the remaining award amount of $800,000. The 20 year note to Cotton
Mill Square LLC is non-interest bearing and the principal Is forgivable at a rate of
5% each year the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate
income household units.

The Cotton Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on
August 22, 2014 and remains in full compliance with the required regulations as of
July 31, 2022 and 2021. SNHS Management Corporation feels that it is extremely
unlikely that the Project will fall into noncompliance in future periods. Therefore.
SNHS Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent receivable or
liability related to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units
fall out of compliance.
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In October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill Square LLC was
amended to cease the annual 5% debt forgiveness. This modification effectively
holds the promissory note balance at $720,000 which will now be forgiven in full at
the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliance with the
original terms of the agreement. This modification did not change the contingent
receivable or liability with SNHS Management Corporation.

Coronavirus Pandemic

The impact of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) and measures to prevent its
spread are affecting the Organization's business. The significance of the impact on
the Organization's financial operational results will be dictated by the length of time
that such disruptions continue.

During the years July 31, 2022 and 2021, and through the date of this report, the
Organization has not experienced a significant decline in revenues, nor a significant
change in its operations.

NOTE 12. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's financial statements,
which were taken from the July 31, 2021 financial statements, to conform to the
current year presentation.

NOTE 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has made an evaluation of subsequent events through February
2, 2023, which represents the date on which the combined financial statements
were available to be issued and determined that any subsequent events that
would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation
of these combined financial statements.
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Schedule A

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash

SNHS

Management
SNHS. Inc. Corooration Sub-Total

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $  936,692 $ 10,504.931 $ 11,441,623

Investments - 9.696,836 9,696,836

Grants receivable 4,456,511 2,452 4,458,963

Accounts receivable • 949,902 949.902

. Prepaid expenses 71,614 57.596 129,210

Due from related parties 6,883.413 (4,487,557) 2.395.856

Total current assets 12.348.230 16.724.160 29.072.390

PROPERTY

Land 646,805 2.928.275 3,575,080

Buildings and improvements 2,535,854 11,400,371 13,936,225

Vehicles and equipment 1.275.872 194.745 1.470.617

Total property 4,458,531 , .14,523,391 18,961,922

Less; accumulated depreciation 1.834.900 4.885.157 6,720,057

Total property, net 9.638.234 12.261.865

30,521 481,445 511.966

Elimination

(2.395.856)

(2.395.656)

Total

$ 11,441,623

9,696,636

4.458,963

949,902

129,210

2B.676.534

3,575,080

13,936,225
1.470.617

18,981,922

6,720,057

12-261-865

511,966

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILrriES

' Current portion of long term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued payr^l and related expenses
Accrued compensated absences
Other liabilities

Refundable advances

Tenant security deposits
Due to other corporations

Total current liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABIUTIES

lj>ng term debt, less current portion shown above

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

$ 15.002,382 $ 26.843.839 S 41.846.221 $ (2.395,856) $ 39.450.365

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

19,185

769,090

258,248

222,094

4,378,507

30,486

8,132,751

163.204

8.295:955

6.706.427

$  15,002.382

64.471

221,933

1.387.920

407,125

12,133
65.271

(59.285)

2,099,568

1.742,589

3,842,157

23,001,682

$ 26,843.639

83,656

991,023

1,646,168

407,125

222,094

4,390,640
95,757

2.395.856

10,232,319

1.905.793

12.138,112

29.708.109

(2-395.856)

(2,395,856)

(2,395.856)

83,656

991.023

1,646,168

407,125

222,094

4,390,640

95,757

7,836,463

1.905.793

9,742,256

29,708,109

$ 41,846,221 S (2,395,85.6) $ 39,450,365
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COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

Schedule B

REVENUES. GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT
Grant revenue

Program service fees
. Local funding

Rental income

Gifts and other contributions

Interest and dividend income

Unrealized loss on investments

Miscellaneous

Forgiveness of debt
Gain (loss) on disposal of property
In-kind contributions

Total revenues, gains and other support

EXPENSES

Program services
Child development
Community services
Economic and workforce development
Energy
Language and literacy
Housing and homeless
Nutrition and health

Special projects
Volunteer services

SNHS Management Corporation

Total program services

Supporting activities
Management and general

Total expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR

SNHS

Management

SNHS. Inc. Crjrnoration Sub-Total Elimination Total

S 131.572.939 $ $ 131,572,939 $ $ 131,572.939

304,206 850,507 1.154,713 (223,865) 930,848

. 162,140 162,140 - 162,140

. 1,470,525 1.470.525 (221,737) 1,248,788

269.675 105,556 375.231 - 375,231

95 403.135 403.230 - 403,230
. (1.101,886) (1,101.886) - (1,101,886)

132.780 29,669 162,429 . 162,429
. 900,000 900,000 - 900,000

(2.813) 11,358 8,545 8,545
992,197 - 992.197 - 992,197

133.269.059 2.831.004 136.100,063 (445,602) 135.654.481

9,830,207
1,525,612
4,868,067
15,628,615

355,546
94,243.249
2,206.243
1,802,317
109,401

2.533,713

9,830,207

1,525,612

4,868,067
15,628,615

355,548
94.243,249

2,206.243
1,802,317

109,401
2,533.713

(120,504)
(159,723)
(12,579)
(46.830)

(10,660)
(13,538)
(3,336)

(74.728)

9,709,703
1,365,889
4,855.488
15.581,785

355,546

94,232,589
2,192,705
1,798,981
109.401

2,458,985

130,569,257 2,533,713 133,102,970 (441,898) 132,861,072

1.981,420 1.981.420 13.704) 1,977,716

132.550.677 2.533.713 135.084,390 (445.602) 134.638.788

718,382 297,291 1,015.673 •
1,015,673

5.988.045 22,704,391 28,692,436 . 28.692,436

$  6.706.427 $ 23.001.682 $  29,708,109 S $  29.708,109
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WHISPERING PINES H

fFORMERLY: EPPING SENIOUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

fPROJECT NO. A199991-Q46\

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2022 AND 2021

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserves
Operating reserve

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and iniprovemenls

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Tenant security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of mortgage note payable
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to affiliate

Mortgage note payable, less current portion as shown above
Tenant security deposits

Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2022

16,249
6.648

22.897

3,120

4,959
27,778
79,495

115,352

166,600
598,178

764,778

93,216

671,562

14,643

6,769

5,448
49

12,266

29,575

174,800
14,643

219.018

231,284

593.170

2021

30,530
7.405

37,935

2,911
5,228

21,712
79,373

109,224

166,600
592,108

758,708

75,722

682,986

12,884

£  824.454 s

6,537

2,488
38

9,063

29,019

181,569
12,884

223.472

232,535

610,494

S  824454 $ 843029
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rFQRMERLYi EPPING SENIOUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

fPRp.'^gT NQ,

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

INCOME

Rental income "  $ 175,309 $  170,685

Interest incorhe 11 12

Interest Income restricted 172 211

Other income '5.400 4,159

Total income 180,892, ■  175,067

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 39,451 31,548

Utilities 45,744 45,016

Maintenance 62,802 62,604

General 26,246 26,772

Total operating expenses 174,243 165,940

INTEREST EXPENSE 6,479 6,704

INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION 170 2.423

Depreciation 17.494 16.421

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (17,324) (13,998)

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 610,494 624,492

NET ASSETS. END OF YEAR $  593,170 $  610,494
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WHISPERING PINES II

^FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

^PROJECT NQ.A199991-046\

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Management fee
Salaries and wages
Fringe benefits
Legal
Investment and management fee
Telephone
Other administrative expenses

Total administrative expenses.

UTILITIES

Electricity
Fuel

Water and sewer

Other utility expense

Total utility expenses

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal

Snow removal

Elevator repairs and contract
Custodial supplies
Repairs, materials
Repairs, contract

Total maintenance expense

INTEREST, NHH MORTGAGE NOTE

DEPRECIATION

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes

Payroll taxes
Retirement benefits

Workman's compensation
Insurance

Total general expense

2022 2021

$  14,400 $ 14,400

6,816 6,781

2,043 2,033

3,971 56

6,120 -

1,687 3,153
4,414 5,125

39,451 31,548

17,056 19,887

15,579 8,177

11,630 15,713
1,479 1,239

45,744 45,016

2,533 2,245

12,496 10,153

3,756 3,718

295 72

35,522 37,829

8.200 8.587

62,802 62,604

6.479 6.704

17.494 16.421

19,648 19,163

515 516

50 631

351 385

5,682 6,077

26,246 26,772

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 198,216 $ 189,065



DocuSign Envelope 10: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681
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/FnRMERLY: EPPING SENIOUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHim

fPROJECT NO. A199991.Q461

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENT^
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

2022 2021

INCOME

Tenant paid rent $ 157,575 $ 156,712
HAP rent subsidy 17.734 13.973

Total rental receipts 175,309 170,685

Interest income 11 12

Service income 2,635 2,475

Other Income 2.765 1.684

Total rental operations receipts 180.720 174,856

EXPENSES

Administrative 39,008 30,687

Utilities 41,718 45,016

Maintenance 62,966 65,664

General 25,539 26,772

Interest 6.479 . 6,704

Total rental operations disbursements 175.710 174,843

CASH PROVIDED BY RENTAL OPERATIONS BEFORE

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE 5,010 13

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE {6.537) (6.312)

CASH USED IN RENTAL OPERATIONS AFTER DEBT SERVICE (1,527) (6.299)

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Net receipts (payments) from management agent (556) 10.707
Net withdrawals (deposits) from reserve accounts (6,128) 22,153
Purchase of property (6.070) (11,350)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (14,281) 15,211

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR . 30.530 15.319

CASH. END OF YEAR S 16.249 $ 30.530



DocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

WHIgP^RINQ finish

^FORMERLY: EPPING 5ENI0UR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

/PROJECT NO. A199991.Q46^

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31.2022 AND 2021

Deposits Withdrawals

DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Restricted Accounts:

Balance

Beginning of

Year

Funding of

Reserves

Interest

Earned Exoenditures

Balance

End of

Year

For the Year Ended Julv 31. 2022

Operating reserve $  79,373 $ - $ .122 $ $  79,495

Insurance escrow 2,911 6,443 5 (6,239) 3,120

Tax escrow 5.228 19,010 9 (19,288) 4,959

Replacement reserve 21,712 11,850 36 (5,820) 27,778

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS $  109.224 $ 37.303 $ m S  (31.3471 5  113.352

Forthe Year Ended Julv 31. 2021

Operating reserve $  79,253 $ - S 120 $ $  , 79.373

Insurance escrow 2,791 7,840 7 (7,727) 2,911

Tax escrow 8,531 28,375 21 (31,699) 5,228

Replacement reserve 40.591 10,200 63 (29,142) 21,712

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS $  131,1§§ 46.415 $ 211 S  (68.5681 S  109.224



DocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F2MB7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

WHISPERING PINES II

fPORMERLY: EPPING SENIOUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

(PROJECT no! A199991-046)

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

Net loss $ (17,324) $ (13,998)

Add:

Depreciation 17,494 16,421
Expenditures from reserve accounts not capitalized - 29,142

Deduct:

Interest income from reserve accounts (172) (211)

Required principal payments (6,537) (6,312)
Required payments to replacement reserves (11,850) (10,200)

Add other NHHFA approved items:

Investor services fee 6,120

Cash surplus (deficit) $ (12,269) $ 14,842



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-A04B-1485222E5681

WHISPERING PINES II

^FORMERLY: EPPING SENIQUR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

fPRQJECTNO. A199991-Q46^

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPLIATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

Year

Maximum

Allowable

Distribution

Distributions

Received Balance

12/31/2001

12/31/2002

12/31/2003

12/31/2004

12/31/2005

12/31/2006

12/31/2007

12/31/2008

12/31/2009

12/31/2010

12/31/2011

12/31/2012

12/31/2013

12/31/2014

12/31/2015

7/31/2016

7/31/2017

-7/31/2018

7/31/2019

7/31/2020

7/31/2021

7/31/2022

$ 243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243.855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

142,249

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

$

5,895

7,200

6,120

7,200

$  243,855

487,710

725,670

962,325

1,206,180

1,443,915

1,687,770

1,931,625

2,175,480

2,419,335

2,663,190

2,907,045

3,143,700

3.387.555

3,631,410

3,773,659

4,017,514

4,261,369

4,505.224

4,749,079

4,992,934

5,236,789



DocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F2^B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

J.R. MANQR
^FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2022 AND 2021

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

Tax escrow

Replacement reserves

Operating reserves

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and improvements

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Tenant security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to affiliate

Mortgage note payable
Tenant security deposits

.  Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITITES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2022

20.017
10,768

30,785

6.556
115,584
70,051

192.191

176.000
1,174,605

1,350,605

185,773

1,164,832

18,408

3,944

1,105

5,049

119,202

270,000
18,408

.407.610

412,659

993,557

2021

17,999
9,077

27,076

6,552

99.929
70,015

176,496

176,000
1,157,330

1,333,330

153,032

1,180.298

16,746

S 1 406.216 $ 1.400.616

2,203
1,081

3,284

49,710
1,170,000

16,763

1.236.473

1.239,757

160,859

S 1-406.216. $ 1.4QQ.616



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

J.B. MILETTE MANOR

fFORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

2022 2021

INCOME

Rental income $  195,796 $ 206,568

Interest Income 10 15

Interest income restricted 93 118

Other income ^  985 1,527

Total income . 196,884 208,228

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 74,425 53,300

Utilities 59,878 61,643

Maintenance 59,321 48,678

General 37,821 34,420

Total operating expenses 231,445 198,041

INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND FORGIVENESS OF DEBT (34,561) 10,187

Depreciation (32,741) (31,755)

Forgiveness of debt 900,000 •

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 832,698 (21,568)

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 160,859 182.427

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  993,557 $ 160,859



OocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

J.B. MILETTE MANOR

^FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP!

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Management fee
Salaries and wages
Fringe benefits
Legal
Telephone

Other administrative expenses

$ 17.688

42,968

3,843

4,563

1,540
3,823

$  17,688

27,751

3,582

20

1,446
2,813

Total administrative expenses 74,425 53,300

UTILITIES

Electricity
Fuel

Water and sewer

Other utility expense

30,929

15,424

11,912
1,613

33,466

.14,900

11,865
1,412

Total utility expenses 59,878 61,643

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal

Snow removal

Elevator repairs and contract
Custodial supplies

Repairs, materials
Repairs, contract

2,969

9,360

5,789
826

33.772
6,605

2,862

7.971

6,238

1,115

26,098
4,394

Total maintenance expense 59,321 48,678

DEPRECIATION 32.741 31.755

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes

Payroll taxes
Retirement benefits

Workman's compensation
Insurance

21,938

3,281

2,077

1,487
9,038

22,098

2,121

645

1,120
8,436

Total general expense 37,821 34,420

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 264,186 $  229,796



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

J.B. MILETTE MANOR

^FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

INCOME

Tenant paid rent
HAP rent subsidy

Total rental receipts

Interest income

Service income

Total rental operations receipts

EXPENSES

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

General

Total rental operations disbursements

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) RENTAL OPERATIONS

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Net receipts (payments) frpm management agent
Net withdrawals (deposits) from reserve accounts
Transfer to tenant security deposit account
Purchase of property

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH, END OF YEAR

$  172,359 $ 186,697

195,796 206,568

10 15

985 1,527

196.791 208,110

74.686 52,844

60.838 61,643
56,276 49.371
39,512 34,420

231,312 198,278

(34.521) 9,832

69,492 3,876

(15,695) (15,600)
17 2

(17.275) -

2.018 (1,890)

17.999 19,889

$  20,017 $  17.999



DocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

J B.MILETTE MANOR

/FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Restricted Accounts:

For the Year Ended July 31. 2022

Operating reserve

Tax escrow

Replacement reserve

Deposits

Balance

Beginning of Funding of
Year Reserves

$  70,015

6,552

99,929

Interest

Earned

15,600

36

4

55

Withdrawals

Exoenditures

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS ^ 176 496 $ 15.6Q0 ^ gg 2.

Balance

End of

Year

$  70.051

6,556

115,584

S  192.191

For the Year Ended July 31. 2021

Operating reserve

Tax escrow

Replacement reserve

$  69,966 $

6,548

84,264 15,600

49

4

65

$  70,015

6,552

99,929

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS S, 160 778 £ 15 600 J g. ^  176496



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-.1485222E5681

J.B. MILETTE MANOR

fFORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIIVHTED PARTNERSHIPS

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31 ■ 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

Net income (loss) $  832,698 $ (21,568)

Add:

Depreciation 32,741 31,755

Deduct:

Interest income from reserve accounts

Required payments to replacement reserves

(93)

(15,600)

(118)

(15,600)

Add other NHHFA aooroved items:

Forgiveness of debt income (900,000)

Cash deficit $  (50,254) $ (5,531)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

SHERBURNE WOODS

^FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

^PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02-05^

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2022 AND 2021

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

RESTRICTED CASH

Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserves
Operating reserves

Total restricted cash

PROPERTY

Land

Buildings and Improvements

Total property

Less accumulated depreciation

Property, net

OTHER ASSETS

Tenant security deposits

total ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of mortgage note payable
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to afniiate

Mortgage note payable, less current portion as shown above
Tenant security deposits

Total long term liabilities

total liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2022

99,295
8,701

107.996

2.761

6,414

207.873
68.049

285,097

211,000
932,700

1,143,700

99,515

1,044,185

16,261

18,908

29,355

823

11,695

60,781

84,358

832,715
16,261

933.334

994,115

459,424

2021

80,916
7,851

88,767

3,046
6,707

180,572
67,945

258.270

211,000
907,200

1,118,200

75,935

1.042.265

15.517

S  1-453S39 S 1 404 819

17.642

2,214

38

19.894

94,862

851,614
15,467

961.943

981,837

422,982

$ 1.4'§3.$39 $ 1.4Q4.819



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-A04B.1485222E5681

SHERBURNEWOODS

^FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

fPROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901.Q2.Q5^

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

•

2022 2021

INCOME

Rental income $  267,614 $  266,018

Interest income 44 53

Interest income restricted 435 370

Other Income 3,676 3,960

Total income 271,969 '270,401

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 45,122 29,540

■ Utilities 35.470 34,566

Maintenance 76,135 89,353

General 32,936 32,537

Total operating expenses 189.663 185.996

INTEREST EXPENSE 22,284 23,473

INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION 60,022 60,932

Depreciation 23.580 .  23.580

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 36,442 37,352

NET ASSETS. BEGINNING OF YEAR 422,982 385,630

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $  459,424 $  422,982



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD48-1485222E5681

SHERBURNE WOODS

rPORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
^PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02-051

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Advertising , $ 63 $ 25
Management fee 18,000 18.000
Salaries and wages 13,605 1,909
Fringe benefits 2,476 104
Legal 506 284
Telephone 2.180 2,372
Other administrative expenses j Q,292 5,846

Total administrative expenses ^5,122 29,540

UTILITIES

Electricity 20,171 20,810
Fuel 9,093 7,886
Water and sewer 5,064 4,339
Other utility expense ^,142 1.531

Total utility expenses 55,470 34,566

MAINTENANCE

Trash removal 3,007 2,789
Snow removal 27,185 28,761
Custodial supplies 396
Repairs, materials 31,512 37,218
Repairs, contract 14.035 20.585

Total maintenance expense 76,135 59,353

INTEREST 22.284 23.473

DEPRECIATION 23,580 23,580

GENERAL EXPENSE

Real estate taxes 25,449 26,926
Payroll taxes 1.041 146
Retirement benefits 50 144
Workman's compehsation 701 105
Insurance 5,695 5,216

Total general expense 32,936 32,537

TOTAL RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 235,527 $ 233,049



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

/FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

/PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02-05^

SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

SOURCES OF FUNDS:

Rental operations

INCOME

Tenant paid rent
HAP rent subsidy

Total rental receipts

Interest income

Service income

Other income

Total rental operations receipts

EXPENSES

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

General

Interest

Total rental operations disbursements

CASH PROVIDED BY RENTAL OPERATIONS BEFORE

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE

AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE

CASH PROVIDED BY RENTAL OPERATIONS AFTER DEBT SERVICE

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Net receipts (payments) from management agent
Net withdrawals (deposits) from reserve accounts
Transfer tenant security deposits

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH. BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH; END OF YEAR

2022

137,382
141.927

279.309

44

2.435

1.441

283.229

45.102

33.401

75,290

33,759
22,284

209,836

73,393

(17,633) _

55,760

(10,504)
(26.827)

_

18,379

80,916 _

99,295 S

2021

123.489
142.529

266,018

53

2,670

1.290

270,031

29,444

34,566

87,482

32,537
23,473

207,502

62,529

(16,445)

46,084

(38,652)
(27.326)

(19,894)

100,810

80,916



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

SHERSURNEWOODS

fFORMERLY:SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

^PROJECT NO.HAP PBA 9Q1.Q2.05

SCHEDULES OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

DESCRIPTION OF FUND:

Restricted Accounts:

For the Year Ended July 31. 2022

Operating reserve

Insurance escrow

Tax escrow

Replacement reserve

Deposits

Balance

Beginning of Funding of

Year Reserves

$  67,945

3,046

6,707

180,572

5,230

26,828

27,000

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS S 258.270 S 59.058

Interest

Earned

104

5

25

301

Withdrawals

Expenditures

Balance

End of

Year

-  . $ 68.049

(5,520) 2,761

(27,146) 6,414

207,873

^ $ f32.6661 S 285097

For the Year Ended July 31. 2021

Operating reserve $ 67,842

Insurance escrow 3,480

Tax escrow 5,927.

Replacement reserve 153,325

• 5,219

27,749

27.000

103 $ - $ 67,945

7  (5,660) 3.046

13 (26,982) 6,707

247 - 180,572

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

RESERVES AND ESCROWS s  59.968 $ 370 !t ^32.642) ^ gS8,27P



OocuSign Envelope ID; 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B.1485222E5681

SHERBURNEWOODS

fFORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP!

(PROJECT NO. HAP PBA 901-02.05^

SCHEDULES OF SURPLUS CASH

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

Net income 36,442 $ 37,352

Add;

Depreciation 23,580 23,580

Deduct:

Interest income from reserve accounts

Required principal payments

Required payments to replacement reserves

(435)

(17,633)

(27,000)

(370)

(16,445)

(27,000)

Surplus cash 14,954 $ 17,117



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

fiHERRlJRNE WOODS

fFQRMERLY:SNHS DEERFIELD FLDFRLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

/PROJECT NO.HAP PBA 901-02-05

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPLIATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2022 AND 2021

Year

Maximum

Allowable

Distribution

Distributions

Received Balance

12/31/2003

12/31/2004

12/31/2005

12/31/2006

12/31/2007

12/31/2008

12/31/2009

12/31/2010

12/31/2011

12/31/2012

12/31/2013

12/31/2014

12/31/2015

12/31/2016

12/31/2017

7/31/2018

7/31/2019

7/31/2020

7/31/2021

7/31/2022

$ 113.850

113,850

113,850

113,850

113.850

113,850

113.850

113,850

113,850

113.850

113.850

113.850

113,850

113,850

113.850

66,413

113,850

113,850

113,850

113,850

$ 113.850

227,700

341,550

455,400

569.250

683,100

796,950

910,800

1,024,650

1,138,500

1,252,350

1,366,200

1,480,050

1,593,900

1,707,750

1,774,163

1,888,013

2,001,863

2,115,713

2.229.563

46



OecuS^ Emvbp* D: M262AAS-2F2MBT&-A04S.uaS222ESU1

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND APFILIATg

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

FEDERAL GRANTOR/

PASS-THROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE

ASSISTANCE

LISTING

NUMBER

PASS-THROUGH

GRANTOR'S NAME GRANTOR-S NUMBER

FEDERAL

EXPENDITURE

U.S. OBDartmenl of Aorlcuihjra

Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for
Women, Infants, artd Children (WIG)

Child end Adult Cere Food Program
Food Distribution Cluster

Commodity Supplemental Food Program
Child Nutrition Cluster

Summer Food Service Program for Children

10.557

10.558

10.565

10.558

State of NH, Department of Health & Human Services

State of NH, Department of Education

Community Action Program Batknap-Merrimack Counties

State of NH. Department of Education

214NH703W1003

202120Y800544

S 1.320.366

738.731

27,550

130.817

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture $ 2.217.464

U.S. Deoartment of Houslna and Urban Develooment

Emergency Solutions Grant Program
Section S Project-Based Cluster

Section 8 Moderate RehaUlltaUon Single Room Occupancy

14.231

14.249

State of NH. DHHS, Bureau of Homeless & Housing E-21-IX:-334)001 S 71,544

552,949

Total U.S. Department of Housing end Urt>an Development s 624.493

U.S. Deoartment of Labor

WlOA Cluster

WlOA Adult Program 17.258 State of NH. Dept of Resources end Economic Development 02-6000618 s 2.208.527

Total U.S. Department of Labor/WlOA Cluster s 2.208,527

U.S. Deoartment of Education

Adult Education • Basic Grants to Stalas 64.002

84.002

State of NH, Department of Education

State of NH, Department of Education

67011-ABE Manchester

67011-A6E Portsmouth

$ 64,035

60.310 124,345

Total U.S. Department of Education S 124.345

U.S. Deoartment of Traasurv

Emergency Rental AssistarxM Program

Emergency Rental Assistanca Program

Emergency Rental Assistance Program
Emergerury Rental Assistartca Program

Total U.S. Department of Treasury

21.023

21.023

21.023

21.023

City of Manchester
New Hampshire Housing Authority
New Hampshire Housing Authority

New Hampshire Housing Authority

B-20-MW-33-0001

ERA0012AND ERA043S

ERAE0019

ERA0012 AND ERA043S

S 1,654

56,359,262

37,378.952

647.367 94,387.235

S 94.387.235

Sea Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of FsdersI Awards

47
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SQUTHgRN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. >NC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OP EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

FEDERAL GRANTOR/

PASa.THROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE

Corporation for National and Community S«rvlee«

Rotirpd and Senior Volunteer Prosram

Total Corporation for National and Community Services

U.S. Department ofEnerov

Weathertzatlon Assistance for Low-Income Persons

Total U.S. Department of Energy

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

Aging Cluster

Special Programs for the Aging. Tttte III, Part B,
Grants for Supportive Services arxl Senior Centers

ARPA-Title 111. Part B. Grants for Supportive Service

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

Low Income Home Energy Assistance (Fuel Assistance)
CV-Low Income Home Energy Assistance (Fuel Assistance)
ARPA-Low Income Home Energy Assistance (Fuel Assistance)
Low Income Home Energy Assistance (BWP)

Community Services Block Grant
CV- Community Services Block Grant

Community Services Block Grant - Discreliortary

Head Start Clustsr

Head Start/Early Head Start
Early Head Start Chlldcare Partnership
CV-Eerly Head Start

CV-Haad Start

ARPA-Head Start/Earty Head Start

ASSISTANCE

LISTING

NUMBER

94.002

PASS-THROUGH

GRANTOR'S NAME

81.042 Stale of NH, Office of Energy & Planning

93.044 Slate of NH. Office of Energy & Planning
93.044 State of NH, Offlca of Energy & Planning

93.558 Slate of NH. DHHS

93.556 Stale of NH. DHHS

93.568 Stata of NH, Office of Energy & Planning

93.568 State of NH, Office of Energy & Planning

93.568 State of NH, Office of Energy & Planning
93.568 Slate of NH, Office of Energy & Planning

93.569 State of NH. DHHS

93.569 State of NH, DHHS

93.570 State of NH. DHHS

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

GRANTOR'S NUMBER

20SRANH002

DE-EE0007935

18AANHT355

16AANHT35S

18NHTANF

18NHTANF

2101NHLIEA&2101NHLIEA

2001NHE5C3

LIHEAP ARP22 & LIHEAP-US-DHHS

2101NHLIEA

G-19B1NHC0SR

2001NHCSC3

G-I9B1NHC0SR

01CH01060204

01HP00024101 & 01HP00024101C3

01CH01060202C3

01HE0004740101

01HE0004740101

FEDERAL

EXPENDfTURE

669.161

1.521,299

4,671.686

164.146

7.618,990

658.598

1,385,732

130,818

7,015,968

23,643

4,523

199,278

313,569

$ 103,204

s 764,316

s 764,316

14,866

8,397 S 23,263

2,190,460

13,313,420

1,516,550

48,397

7,556,981

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHtRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

FEDERAL GRANTOR/

PASS-THROUGH GRAtfTOR/PROGRAM TITLE

ASSISTANCE

LISTING

NUMBER

PASS-THROUGH

GRANTOR-S NAME GRANTOR-S NUMBER

FEDERAL

EXPENDITURE

U.S. Deoartment of Health & Human Services fcontlnuadi

CCDF Cluster

ChU Care and Development Block Grants

CRSSA^Child Care and Development Block Grants

ARPA-ChfId Care and Development Block Grants

CIdd Care Mandatory Matching Funds

93.575

93.575

93.575

63.596

Stale of NH. DSSH

Slats of NH. DSSH

State of NH, DSSH

State of NH, DSSH

2101NHCCDF

2101NHCCDF

2101NHCCDF

1.386.143

127

80.676

557 701 2.024,847

Preschool Development Grant Birth through five 93.434 Unlverslly of New Hampshire 90TFW)e0 fM.665

Total U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Emergency Food and Shatter National Board Program

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security

TOTAL

S7.024 Regional United Way Agency

26.738.383

18,397

18.397

127.186,364

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule)
includes the federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate under programs of the federal government for the year ended July
31, 2022. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a
selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
Affiliate, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes
in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of
accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles
contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

NOTE 3 INDIRECT COST RATE

.  Southem New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate has elected not to use the
ten percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

NOTE 4 SUBRECIPIENTS

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. had no subrecipients for the year ended
July 31, 2022.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT

AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States , the combined
financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate (a New Hampshire
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of July 31, 2022,
and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 2,
-2023.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting
(internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not.be prevented,
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intemal control
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material
weaknesses. However, material \veaknesses of significant deficiencies may exist that were not
identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and Affiliate's combined financial statements are free from material misstatement, we

performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance ■ with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable
for any other purpose.

Dover, New Hampshire
February 2, 2023
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH^^^sitiaS^'^^
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, inc; and Affiliate

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance
Supp/emenf that could have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2022.
Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. and Affiliate's major federal programs are identified in
the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and
questioned costs.

In our opinion. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate complied, in all material
respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct
and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, Issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200,
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform
Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program.
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.
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Responsibilities of Management for Compiiance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant
agreements applicable to Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's federal
programs.

Auditors' Responsibiiities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and
express an opinion on Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance
based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an "audit conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about
Southern New Hanipshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the requirements of
each major.federal program as a whole. ^ '

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Government
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures

'  include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and Affiliate's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

•  Obtain an understanding of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate's
internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over
compiiance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and Affiliate's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internai control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe
than a material weakness in internal.control over compliance, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in
the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that, might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internaf control over compliance may exist that were
not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of
our testing of internal control over corripliance and the results of that testing based on the
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other
purpose.

Dover, New Hampshire
February 2, 2023
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2022

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS

1. The auditors' report expresses an unmodified opinion on whether the combined financial
statements, of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. and Affiliate were prepared in
accordance with GAAP.

2. No significant deficiencies disclosed during the audit of the combined financial statements
are reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial
Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. No material
weaknesses are reported.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate, which would be required to be reported in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards were disclosed during the audit.

4. No significant deficiencies in internal control over major federal award programs are
reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and
on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance. No material
weaknesses are reported.

5. The auditors' report on compliance for the major federal award programs for Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate expresses an unmodified opinion on all major federal
programs.

6. There were no audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR
section 200.516(a).

7. The programs tested as major programs were: U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; Head Start. ALNy 93.600, Community Services Block Grant, ALN 93.569; and
U.S. Department of Treasury; and Emergency Rental Assistance Program, ALN 21.023;

8. The threshold for distinguishing Type A and 8 programs was $3,000,000.

9. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate was determined to be a low-risk
auditee.

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

None -

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS ■ MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT

None
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2022

There were no findings or questioned costs that were required to be reported in the Schedule
of Findings and Questioned Costs for the year ended July 31, 2021.
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Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
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Senator Lou D'Allesandro, Chairman

Dr. Kevin Moriarty, Vice Chairman

Thomas Mullins, Esq., Treasurer

Orville Kerr, Secretary
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Molliy Driver
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Wanda Kennerson

Kathleen Mackin
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Peter Ramsey
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DONNALEE LOZEAU

Community/Civic
Involvement-Current

• NH Community Action Partnership

• HB4 Cliff Effect Working Group,

Co-chair

• Governor's Office for Emergency

Relief and Recovery Stakeholders

Advisory Board, Chair

• Whole Family Approach to Jobs NH

Chapter, Co-chair

• St; Joseph Hospital Board of
Directors, Quality Council Chair

• St. Mary's Bank Supervisory

Committee, Chair

• NH Healthy Families Board of

Directors

• Mary's House Advisory Board
• The Plus Company

• NH Tomorrow Leadership Council

• Community College System of NH s

• American Council of Young Political

Leaders, Alumni Member

• State Workforce Innovation Board

Community/Civic

Involvement- Past

• Reaching Higher NH

• NH Center for Public Policies

Studies

• Governor's Judicial Selection

Commission

• Big Brothers Big Sisters Board of

Directors, Past President

• Greater Nashua Dental Connection

BOD, Founding Member

• Great American Downtown,

Founding Member

• Domestic Violence Coordinating

Council Nashua

• US Conference of Mayors

• No Labels

• Fix the Debt

• NH Center for Public Policy Studies

• Greater Nashua Chamber of

Commerce, Director

• Greater Nashua Workforce

Housing Coalition, Founding

Member

EXRERjENCEBi*i^ipii u hp'

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (www.SNHS.org)

Manchester, NH (January 2016-Present)

Chief Executive Officer

• Development and oversight of Community Action Partnership serving
NH's two largest counties, Hillsborough and Rockingham

• Cooperation and engagement with local, state and federal agencies and
organizations on issues and programs that Intersect with the
Community Action Mission

• Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to targeted

community to wrap services around clients and streamline the
application process by implementing the Whole Family Approach

City of Nashua, New Hampshire (2008-2016) - Elected

Mayor

• Full time pverall day to day management and operations of 2nd largest
city in the state of NH with development and implementation of $245
million dollar (2016) annual budget

• Worked with elected boards including Board of Aldermen; Public
Works; Board of Education and others to prioritize and balance budget
requirements and the needs of the community

• Chaired Board of Public Works and the Finance Committee

• Successfully negotiated the City's purchase of the publicly traded
water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged case before the NHPUC
and the NH Supreme Court

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (1993 - 2008) Manchester, NH

Director of Program and Community Development

• Assessed the need for services throughout Hillsborough County
through community outreach by developing partnerships,
collaborations and new Initiatives with service providers and
businesses

• Negotiated purchases and contracts and presented projects before
local boards, commissions and departments relative to housing,
support services and economic development

• Designed and implemented strategies for developing working
relationships with town and city officials, local service providers and
appropriate private sector officials in order to project a positive image
of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

• Founded Mary's House 40 units of housing for homeless women and
developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

• Pioneered initiatives for the Community Corrections and Academy
Programs

• Expanded Head Start Services and developed the program and secured
the site for Economic Opportunity Center
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Past Community/Civic
Involvement Continued

• Greater Nashua Asset Building

Coalition, Founding Member

• New Hampshire Charitable

Foundation State Board,

Member

• Eagle Board of Review

Education and Training

• CCAP, Certified Community

Action Professional

• CCAP Proctor

• Rivier College, Nashua-

Undergraduate work in Political

Science

• Restaurant Management

Institute

• Mediation and Alternative

Dispute Resolution Training

• Leadership Institute, Aspen

• Justice of the Peace

NH State Representative, Hillsborough County, District 30
(1984 - 2000)-Elected

Deputy Speaker of the NH House of Representatives
(1996-2000)

• Addressed constituent concerns -

• Assisted Non-Profit organizations and local businesses with governmental
concerns and steering legislation through the political process by working with
members and leadership in the NH House of Representatives and the NH
Senate and representatives of the Executive and Judicial branches

• Managed floor debates and supervised House Calendar content

• Responsible for functions of the House on behalf of or in the absence of the
Speaker

Committee Assignments:

• House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman

• House Legislative Administration Committee

• Joint Facilities Committee

• New Member Orientation, Chair

• House Corrections and Criminal Justice Committee, Vice Chairman

• House Judiciary Committee

• Criminal Justice Sub-Committee, Chairman

• State and Federal Relations Committee

Appointments:

• Joint Legislative Performance Audit and Oversight Committee

• Juvenile Justice Commission, Chairman

• Supreme Court Guardian Ad Litem Committee

• Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Committee

• Work Force Opportunity Council

• Interbranch Criminal and Juvenile Justice Council

■  Subcommittee on Offenders, Chairman

■  Space and Prison Programming
■  Juveniles Subcommittee, Co-Chair

• National Conference of State Legislatures Law arid Justice. Vice Chair

• Council of State Governments Intergovernmental Affairs, Corrections and
Public Safety

City Streets Restaurant, (1986-1991)

City Streets Diner, (2000 - 2003) Nashua, NH Co-Owner/Operator

• Operated 450 seat restaurant and banquet facility and effectively managed
financial accounts, staff and licensing requirements
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RYAN J

CLOUTHIER

OBJECTIVE

Seeking a leadership role which will allow me the opportunity to utilize and build upon my knowledge and
passion for the work performed by Community Action Agencies in the state of New Hampshire, while at the
same time being the support and strength for the Communities we ser\'e.

 EXPERIENCE

Chief Operating OfTicerj Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
FEB. 2018-PRESENT

Serving as part of the Executive Management Team and is responsible for providing inspiring leadership to the
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) senior management learn and developing a performance culture to
ensure the effective management of a comprehensive array of over sixty programs. The Chief Operating Officer
will tie the various component programs including: nutrition; housing; energy; workforce development; income
enhancement; education; and elderly ser\'ices to the agency, to each other, and to the general community, by
promoting and communicating the mission of Community Action. In conjunction with the Chief Executive
Officer and Fiscal Officer the Chief Operating Officer provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively
involved with the agency's high-performance senior leadership team in the development, implementation, and
management of the program content as well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services and
programs provided fulfill the agency's mission, and are in compliance with all federal, state, funding, and city
regulations, certifications, and licensing requirements.

Energy and Housing Operations Director [ Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2016-2018

Responsible for providing the various SNHS Energy and Crisis programs. Information Technology, Housing and
Maintenance programs with mission, vision and leadership. Responsible for the planning, implementation, and
evaluation of all facets of fiscal and program management, effectiveness while providing general oversight for all
of the program's administration and day-to-day management, including budget management, grant writing and
purchasing. Also responsible for maintaining a working relationship with governmental officials, local boards
and agencies in developing and managing the programs. In conjunction with the Executive Director and Fiscal
Officer this positions provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively involved with the agency's high-
performance senior leadership team in the development, implementation, and management of program content as
well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services and programs provided fulfill the agency's
mission and are in compliance with all federal, state, funding, city, certifications, and licensing requirements.

Energy Director | Southern New Humpshire Services Inc.
2013-2016

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall supervision and management of the Fuel and
Electric Assistance Programs, Crisis Programs, Weatherization Program, Lead Hazard Control Program, and
YouthBuild Program for Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties. Develop and Maintain,relationships with
federal, state and local grantors. Intervene on behalf of the Community Action pertaining to the Core Utility
Weatherization Energy Efficiency Programs. Maintains a strong working relationships with OCA, NH Legal
Assistance, Office of Strategic Initiative, DOE, Liberty Utilities, Eversource, NHEC, Unitil, NHHFA, NREL,
Apprise and other local non-profit and private companies in the industry. Participates in multiple Healthy Home
strategic planning committees.

Weatherization Director | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2006-2013

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall supervision and management of the
Weatherization, Lead Abatement, and YouthBuild Programs for Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties.
Developed and Maintain relationships with federal, state and local grantors. Intervened on behalf of the
Community Action Association during the merge of Liberty Energy and National Grid Gas along with filings
pertaining to the Core Energy Efficiency Programs. Developed strong working relationships with OCA, NH
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Legal Assistance, Office of Energy and Planning, DOE, Liberty Energy, Eversource, NHEC, Unitil, NHHFA,
NREL, Apprise and other local non-profit and private companies in the industry. Served on the Department of
Energy special task force designed to implement a National Best Practices Manual for JTA/KSA for
Weatherization Energy Auditor Certification. Participated in a "One Touch" pilot effort which became a
statewide practice and has received national recognition

Knergy Auditor j Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2004-2006

Responsible for performing field energy audits of low income residential properties; record the data in written
and computerized formats to determine cost effectivene,ss of conservation measures needed; generate work order
specs for the contractors. Conduct proper follow through and field inspections to assure quality installations and
client satisfaction.

Nchvork Analyst | Genuity
2004-2006 " ' ■
Responsible for monitoring the Genuity Dial up network supporting AOL Domestic and International subscribers
including Japan, USA and Canada. Responsibilities include isolating and troubleshooting problems/outages and
configuration issues, on different t>'pes of Cisco routers, Lucent APX's, MAX's, and Nortel CVX's.
Troubleshooting consists of isolating problems through head to head testing with different Telco's. Also .
responsible for creating, troubleshooting, and closing tickets in a group ticketing queue. Demonstrated strengths
in the areas of interpersonal skills and negotiation.

EDUCATION

2000 NH Community Technical College
1994-1998: Dover High School
Other: Weatherization written and field certification. Department of Energy Quality Control Inspector
Certification, multiple national and regional weatherization best practices trainings. Intro to Cisco routers, T1 and
T3 design and troubleshooting training, ATM and Frame Relay network design training, LAN and WAN
training, 0C3, OC48, and OC192 design and troubleshooting training, BPI Energy Analyst. Lead contractor
abatement Certification, RRP certification, OSHA 30 hour worker safety, DOE Lead Safe Weatherization
certification.

SKILLS

Problem solving

New Business Development

Social Media

Public Speaking

Data Analysis/Analytical thinking

Strategic Planning

Operations Management

Contract Negotiations

Team and Relationship building

Planning and forecasting

Budget and Financial management

Leadership

Community Assessment

Computer skills specific to job include,

TREAT, NEAT, OTTER, FAP/EAP

Microsoft 365, PowerPoint, Outlook,

Word, Excel, Web, EmpowOR and CSST

and many others that can be beneficial.

ACTIVITIES/ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•  Numerous press articles related to Weatherization including visits from the Assistant Secretary of-Energy

Efficiency from the Department of Energy and Vice President Joe Biden.

Member of the City of Nashua Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.

Member of the City of Manchester Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.

Union Leader 40 under 40 Class of 2015.

Vice President of the Neighbor helping Neighbor Board.

Member of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Energy Board.

Member of the Residential Ratepayers Advisory Board.
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JAMES M. CHAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professional with 8 years of non-profit experience and over 20 years of broad
experience in manufacturing, distribution, reorganizations, mergers and acquisitions, sales/operations
planning/forecasting and establishing & monitoring performance metrics in a manufacturing environment.
Experienced in private and public corporations, including 8 years in a private equity environment with a strong
focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowledge of P&L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development in a team
environment. Professional Experience:

•  Fiscal Officer In nonprofit organization

•  Controller in MFC & Distribution

•  Treasury and Cash Flow Management
•  Financial & Capital Budgeting, Reporting & Control

•  Cost Accounting Manager

•  General Accounting Manager

•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement

PROFESSIONAL EXPEIRENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH 5/2009-Present
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping people help themselves.
SNHS accomplishes this through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, clinics, and Intake sights
located throughout Rockingham and Hillsborough counties. The agency also oversees 29 housing facilities
with approximately 1000 tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million in program funds annually with
over 450 employees.

Chief Fiscal Officer 1/2017 to Present

•. Oversee financial and accounting cbmpliarice, maintaining controls and managing potential business
risks

• Manage the annual budget process and analysis activities

•  Prepare presentation for Board of Directors meetings presenting the organization's financial results

•  Develop and maintain banking relationships

• Manage the Annual Audit process

Senior Accountant 5/2009-1/2017

Assisted Fiscal Director in overseeing all fiscal and financial activities including compliance with federal, state,

and funding source requirements as well as accordance with GAAP

•  Developed and Implemented indirect cost calculation and interfaced with General Ledger

• Monitored and prepared monthly budget vs actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast

spending

•  Created specialized reports for the individual grant's reporting requirements

•  Designed allocation methods for properly billing shared items to individual grants and programs

•  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review
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'  James M. Chaisson

WOODSTRUaURESJNC Biddeford, ME 2001-4/2009
WSI, is a highly leveraged business owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered in Atlanta,

GA. WSI is a $70 million manufacturer of roof and floor trusses, wall panels and a distributor of engineered

wood products. The compan/s products are sold Into the residential and light commercial construction
markets

Controller . 2006-4/2009

Managed all aspects of accounting and reporting In a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered wood
products distribution location that included 2 locations in Maine and 1 in Massachusetts.

•  Calculated and assisted in the management of the company's covenants

• Worked closely with senior management during the sale process from the seller {Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital) . '

•  Identified cost drivers and implemented process changes to reduce the monthly closing cycle from 18

to 5 days

•  Conducted monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement

•. Oversaw the.payroll function of 160+ employees

Accounting Manager 2001-2006

Recruited to company to restore financial controls and establish best practices concerning both general ledger
and cost accounting processes. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations in Maine and 1 in
Alabama.

•  Established the reporting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsors

•  Educated, motivated and developed a staff of 3 to succeed in their rolls of financial responsibility

•  Identified and Implemented processes and procedures for all intercompany sales, transfers,
consolidation and eliminations

•  Streamlined the payroll process that included transferring to an external supplier (ADP), which reduced

cost by 40%

•  Conducted physical Inventories and defined their policies and procedure at all locations.

VISHAY SPRAGUE, Sanford, ME 1978-2001
Vishay Sprague Is a division of Vishay Intertechnology Inc. (NYSEL VSH) a global manufacturer of discrete

semiconductors and passive electronic components. The Sprague Division manufactures solid tantalum

capacitors with annual sales of $200 million and 1,400 employees.

Plant Cost Accounting Manager 1997-2001

Division General Accounting Manager 1995-1997

Division Operation Accountant 1989-1995 "

Division Fixed Asset Accountant 1987-19.89

Master Engineering Technician 1984-1987

Lead Production Technician 1978-1984

EDUCATION

NASSON COLLEGER, Sprlngvale, ME

B.S. in Business Administration
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

The Community Action Partnership serving Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PO Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108

40 Pine Street, Manchester, NH 03013

Telephone: (603) 668-8010 FAX: (603) 645-6734

List of Key Administrative Personnel
August 2023

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Chief Executive Officer Donnalee Lozeau. $207,735 0.00% 0

Chief Operating Officer Ryan Clouthier $133,260 0.00% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chaisson $145,200 0.00% 0
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OFHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC STABILITY

I  A w«v^r H9 pleasant street, concord, NH 03301
Ui.ri« CcBi^ooer 603.271-9474 1.800.852.3345 Z%t 9474

Fax: 603.271.4230 TDD Accesa: I-800-735.2964 www.dbh».i»h.gi)v
Karen E. Hcbert

Director

April 17,2023

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Economic Stability,
to amend an existing contract with Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. (VC# 177198).
Manchester. NH, to continue providing the Combined Services Program for Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Work Requirements, by exercising a contract renewal
option by extending the completion date from June 30, 2023 to September 30, 2023, with no
change to the price limitation of $18,328,940 effective upon Governor and Council approval.

The original contract was approved by Governor and CourKll on June 19,2019, Item #38
as amended with Governor arid Council approval on May 5, 2021, item #14.

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this request is to allow the Contractor to continue providing the Combined
Services Program for an additional three (3) months to allow the Department time to re-procure
these services. The program assists Individuals receiving TANF with building skills, knowledge,
work experience, and work habits to obtain and retain gainful employment that supports long-term
self-sufficiency.

The Contractor will continue providing career counseling, case management and
workforce development services to TANF recipients to meet federal TANF and state work
program requirements. In addition, the Contractor will continue to provide Job readiness services,
which Includes administering and interpreting assessments and assisting program participants to
define and achieve short and long-term academic, training and career goals.

Approximately 500 Individuals will be served from June 30, 2023 to September 30, 2023.

The Department will continue to monitor services to ensure:

•  Sixty-five percent (65%) of participants assigned to the Contractor's NHEP
program will develop or update their resume and complete job search,
application, and interviewing training prior to exiting the program.

•  Eighty percent (80%) of participants who enter into an on-the-job (OJT) training
position remain employed for the length of the OJT contract period.
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His ExceDency. Governor Christopher T, Sununu
and the Honorable Coundl

Page 2 of 2 ,

As referenced in Exhibit C-1, Revisions to Standard Contract Language. Section 2, of the
original contract, the Department reserves the right to extend the agreement for up to four (4)
years contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement of the
parties, and Governor and Council approval. The Department is exercising its nght to renew
Mrvices for three (3) months of the remaining two (2) years and three (3) months available.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, tANF recipients may not
have access to resources to build their skills, knowledge.^worK experience, and work habits while
the Department re-procures for services. In addition, the Department may t>e at risk of not meeting
federal program participation requirements, which may result in financial penalties.

Area served: Stat^ide

Respectfully submitted.

Lori /^Weaver
I nteriiwCom missioner

77k DtparUnent of Health and Hunion Voices'Miuion is to join communilUt and families
in providing opportunities forciluens to ochisve.health and independence.
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #2

This Amendment to the Combined Services Program for TANF Work Requirements contract is by and
between the State of New Hampshire. Department of Health and Human Services (."State" or
"Department") and Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on June 19^ 2019 (Item #38). as amended on May 5. 2021 (Item #14). the Contractor agreed to perform
certain services based upon the terms and conditions specified In the Contract as amended and in
consideration of certain sums specified: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions. Paragraph 18, and Exhibit C-1, Revisions to
Standard Contract Language, Section 2, the Contract may be amended upon written agreement of the
parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and
WHEREAS, the parties agree to extend the term of the agreement to support continued delivery of these
services; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to arhend as follows:

i. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7, Conipletion Date, to read:

September, 30.2023 ' •

2  Form P-37, General Provisions. Block 1.9. Contracting Officer for State Agency, to read:

Robert W. Moore. Director

3. Modify Exhibit A Scope of Sen/ices, Section 6 Performance Measures. Subsection 6.4 to read;
6.4 The Contractor shall ensure 65% of clients update or create resumes and completed job
searches, applications and interviewing training, prior to exiting the program.

4. Modify Exhibit A Scope of Services. Section 6 Performance Measures, Subsection 6.6 to read:
6.6 Resen/ed

5. Modify Exhibit A Scope of Services. Section 6 Performance Measures. Subsectipn 6.7 to read:

6.7 The Contractor shall ensure 80% of clients entering into an OJT position remain employed for
the length of the OJT contract period.

Southern New Hampshire" Services. Inc. A-S-1.3 Contractor Initials
RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMB1-01-A02 Page 1 of 3 Oate_.

•OS

%
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain
in full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective upon Governor and Council approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health, and Human Services

5/5/2023

Date

— DocuSIpntd fry;

Name: Karen Hebert

Title:
Division Director

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

S/2/2023

Date

DocuSigMd by:

Lozeau

Title: chief Executive Officer

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

RFP-2019.OHS-OI .COMBI-01 ■A02

A-S-1.2

Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, "Is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

0o»Ugn*4 by:

5/5/2023

Date jsj^'^'TtStSyfTGuarino
Title: Attorney

1 hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ; (date of meeting)

■- OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:.
Title:

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. A-S-1.2

RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-01-A02 Page 3 of 3
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

D/y/S/OJ^Of£COJVOAf/CS NOl/SMGST^B/L/rr

129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD. NH 03301
603-271-9474 1-800452-3345 CxL 9474

Pe«: 603-371-4130 TDDAccba: 1-000-735-2964 ww».dbhe.nb.gev

April 8. 2021

His Excellency, Oovembr Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of HeaKh and Human Services, Division of Economic and Housing
Stability, to amend an existing contract with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (yc#177198)
Manchester, NH to continue providing Combined Services Program that will assist individuals who
are low-income with building .the skills, knowledge and work habits necessary to obtain and retain
gainful employment in occupations that support long-term self-sufficiericy, by exercising a contract
renewal option by increasing the price limitation by $8,058,682 from $10,270,058 to $18,328,040
and by extending the completion date from September 30.2021 to June 30,2023 effective October
1. 2021 or upon Governor and Council approval, whichever Is later. 78% Federal Funds. 22%
General Funds.

The orrginal contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 19, 2019, item #36.

Funds are available in thefollowir)g account for State Fiscal Year 2021, and are anticipated'
to be available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, wHh the authority to adjust budget line items
within the price limitation through the Budget Office, If needed and justified.

OS-95-4S-450010-61270000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 3VS,
HHS; TRANSITIONAL ASSISTANCE, DIVISION OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE, EMPLOYMEKT SUPPORT

State

Fiscal

Year

Class/

Account
Class Title

Job

Number

Current
Budget

Increased

(Decreased)
Amount.

Revised

Budget

2020 102-500731
Contracts for

Prog Svc
Multiple $4,564,470 .$0 $4,564,470

2021 10i2-500731 Contracts for

Prog Svc
Multiple $4,664,470 $0 $4,564,470

2022 102-500731
Contracts for

Prog Svc
Multiple $1,141,118 $3,458,882 $4,600,000

2023 102-500731
Contracts for

Prog Svc Multiple $0 $4,600,000 $4,600,000

• Total $10,270,058 $8,058,882 $18,328,540

TTi* DtporUtifnl o/ ond f/umon Strviets'Mitth/t it to/oin evmrnunitiei ond/omilin
in p/vviding Cfip0rtunil$<» for ciiittnt to ocAUur hwilh ond tndeptndenct.
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EXPLANATION

The purpose of this request is to continue providing a Combined Services Program that
assists Individuals who are low-income with building the skills, knowledge, work experiar^ce and work
habHs necessary to obtain and retain gainful employment in occupations that eupport long-term self-
sufficiency. .

Approximately 3,300 Individuals will be served from October 1, 2021 to June 30,2023.

The.Vendor will continue to provide case manegomont aervices for Temporory Assistance
for hJeedy Families (TANF) clients. v»/hich meet both federal TANF work program requirements and
requirements of the New Hiampshire Employment Program (NHEP). NHEP Employment Counselor
Specialists use motivational interviewing and coaching techniques, as well as a whole, family
approach, to assist clients gain a pathway out of poverty. The Employment Counselor Specialists
and relat^ staff ere locked statewide.

In addition to case management.services, simulated work environments and work activities,
the Contractor also provides job readiness services. Job readiness services include conducting
vocational assessments; assisting program participants with identifying and defining short, medium
and long-term vocational goals: and assisting clients to establish career paltways to achieve defined
goals.

Individuals receiving services provided through the Combined Services Program participate
In defined, allowable TANF work actlvftles. Participation in work activities ensures participants either
meet TANF work partidpalion requirements or obtain employment. Individuals receiving services
Include low-Income parents, as well as other populations eligible to receive aervices under the TANF
program.

The Department will monitor contracted services using the follbviring performance measures:

•  Eighty percent (80%) of participants update or create their resurne and complete job
search, application and interviewing training, prior to exiting the program.

•  Sixty percent (60%) of participants who participate In community service placement
and/or work experience placement transition directly into On-the-Job Training (OJT),
or into unsubsidized employment.

•  Ninety percent (90%) of participants who enter into an OJT position remain employed
for the length of the OJT contract period.

As referenced in Exhibit C-1. Revisions to Standard Contract Language, Section 2, Renewal,
of the original contract, the parties have the option to extend the agrwmeni for up to four (4)
additional years, contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement of
the- parties and .Governor and Council approval. The Department is exercisirig its option to renew
services for one (1) year and nirie (9) months of the four (4) years available.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, individuals in the New
Hampshire TANF program could be In jeopardy of not meeting federal participation requirements,
which may result In significant financial penalties Imposed on the Department by the federal
Administration of Children and Families.
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Area eerved; Statewide.

Source of Furtds; CFOA #93.558. FAIN #22NHTANF. FAIN #23NHTANF.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, additional Oeneral Funds
will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A. SNbinette

Commissioner
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State of New Hampshire
Departmerit of Health and Human Services

Amendment #1

This Amendment to the Combined Services Program for TANF Wort< Requirements contract Is by and
between the 'State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or
"Department") and Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Govemor and Executive Council
on June 19. 2019. (Item #38). the Contractor agreed to perform certain service's based upon the terms and
conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of certain sums specified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions. Paragraph 18, and Exhibit C-1, Revisions to
Standard Contract Language, Section 2, Renewal, the Contract may be amended upon written agreement
of the parties and approval from the Govemor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to extend the term of the agreement. Increase the price limltatibn. or modify
the scope of services to support continued delivery of these services; and

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing ar>d the mutual covenants and conditions contairied
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

'  1. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.3, Contractor Name, to read:

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. ' , '

2. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7, Completion Date, to read:

June 30, 2023.

3. Form P-37. General Provisions, Block 1.8, Price Limitation, to read:

, $18,328,940.

. 4. Exhibit F Certification Regarding Debarment. Suspension And Other Responsibility Matters. Page
2 of 2. Contractor Name, to read:

Spulhern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

5. Exhibit G Certification of Compliance with requirements pertaining to Federal Nondiscfimination,
Equal Treatment of Faith-Based Organizations and Whistleblower Protections, Page 2 of 2.
Contractor Name, to read:

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

6. Exhibit H Certification Regarding Environmental Tobacco Smoke. Page 1 of 1. Contractor Name,
to read:

Soutliern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

7. Exhibit I, Health Insurance Porlabilily Act Business Associate Agreement, Page 6 of 6. Contractor
Name, to read:

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

8. Exhibit J Certificalksn Regarding the Federal Funding Accountability And Transparency Act
(FFATA) Compliance, Page l' of 2, Contractor Name, to read;

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

9. Modify Exhibit B-3. Budget, by replacing in its entirely with Exhibit 8-3 Amendment #1, Budget
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

10. Add Exhibit B-4, Budget Amendment #1, wrhlch Is attached hereto and incorporated by reference
herein.

/  ' ^03
Soulhem New Hampshire Services. Inc. . Contractor lr>itials I

4/15/2021
RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-01-A01 Pegeloia Dale
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All terms and conditions of the Contract not modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect.
This Amendment shall be effective October 1. 2021 upon the date of Governor and Executive Council
approval.

IN vyiTNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,.

i  State of New Hampshire
. Department of Health and Human Services

4/15/2021

Date

PMu»ioB^»r

sanwniello

Title: Director

4/15/2021

Date

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

-DamSlonMkr;-DaMSignMkr;

I  /asuiu.
LoreNam^ewwan^fe Lozeau

Title; Executive Director

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. Amendmonl #1

RFP-2019-OHS-01-COMBI-0l-A0t Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to forrn, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

4/16/2021

Date ^ . NaW?'^^W?me Pinos ^ ■
Title: Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of Nevv Harnpshire at the Meeting on: • (date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date * Name:

Title:

Southern Nsnv Hampshire Services. Inc. Amendment tfy

RFP.2019-OHS<H.c6mBI-01-A01 Page 3 ol 3
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Comniluioafr

ChrisUnt U Saeuniello
Director

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Diy/S/Or<f OF ECONOMIC <4 HOUSING STABILITY

129 PLEASANT STREET. CONCORD. NH 03301
603-271.9474 1.«00-8S2-3345 Ext 9474

Fax:603-271-4230 TOD Access: 1-800-735-2964 wrww.dhhs.nh.gov

May 22. 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorat)le Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services. Division of Economic and Housing
Stability to enter into an agreement with Southern New Hampshire Services. 40 Pine Street. Manchester.
NH 03103, (Vendor# 177198),.to provide a Combined Services Program that vAW assist individuals who
are loW-income with building the skills, knowledge and work habits necessary to obtain and retain gainful
employment in occupations that support long-term self-sufficiency, in an amount not to exceed
$10,270,058. effective July 1. 2019 or upon date of Governor and Executive Council approval, whichever
is later, through September 30. 2021. 75% Federal Funds. 25% General Funds.

Funds are anticipated to be available in the following account(s) for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2020,
2021 and SFY 2022. upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating
budgets, with authority to adjust encumbrances between state fiscal years through the Budget Office if
needed and justified. .

05-95-45-450010-61270000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SVS, HHS; TRANSITtONAU ASSISTANCE, DIVISION OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE,. EMPLOYMENT
SUPPORT

State

Fiscal

Year

Class/Account Class Title Job Number Total Amount

2020 102-500731 Contracts for Prog Svc Do not specify $4,564,470

2021 102-500731. Contracts for Prog Svc Do not specify $4,564,470

2022 102-500731 Contracts for Prog Svc Do not specify $1,141,118

'
Total $10,270,058

y
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EXPLANATION •

The purpose of this request is to provide a Combined Services Program that assists individuals
who are low-income vwith building the skills, knowledge, work experience and wo^habits necessary to
obtain and retain gainful employment in occupations that support long-terrn self-surnciency.

The Department anticipates 2.000 individuals will be.served through contracted services between
July 1. 2019 and September 30. 2021

These services include case management services for Temporary Assistance ifor Needy Families
fTANFI clients Nvhich meet both federal TANF work program requirements and requirements of the New
Hamoshire Ernployment Program (NHEP). NHEP Employment Counselor Specialists use motivational
interviewing and coaching techniques, as well as'a whole family approach, to assist clients to gain a
pathway out of poverty and improve the health, well-being and stability of children and their parents. The
Employment Counselor Specialists and related staff are located throughout the State.

Simulated work environments are also provided through this program. The Contractor is required
to have 185 program spaces available, statewide. Clients using the simulated work environments are
required to participate in defined work activities so they may develop the skills necessary to obtain, retain

• and advance in their employment. Activities include how to appropnately balance work and family
responsibilities, which assists Ihe famiiy to thrive. Staff will facilitate the operation of the simulated work
environments and provide services that align with allowable.TANF work activities.

Individuals who receive the services provided through this prograrn participate in
allowable TANF work activities. Participation in work activities ensures participants either rneet TANF
work participation requirements or obtain employment and other services, which help farni les through
the employment of parents: The services provided as a result of this contract, work to eliminate or reduce
the harmful effects of poverty ori families and children by fostering employment and opportunity as a
means to economic independence. Individuals receiving services include low-income parents, as well as
other populations eligible to receive services under the TANF program.

.  In addition to case management services, simulated work environments and work activities, the
Contractor will also provide job readiness services. These job readiness seiviws include conducting
vocational assessments, assisting program participants in identifying and defining short, medium and
long-term vocational goals and establishing a career pathway to achieve those goals.

The Contractor develops appropriate training plans and identifies funding resources to assist
program participants meet their established goals, as well as defining secondary arid post-secondary
education and/or training programs, including apprenlicestiips. Careers, career paths labor needs with n
the current local job market or labor market of interest are identified with clients to set them on a path to
successful long-term employment. Job readiness services also include consumer credit and financial
literacy training, including budget training, leading participants to holistic economic and career success.

The following performance measures/objectives will be used to measure the effectiveness of the
. agreement;

• One-hundred percent (100%) of all participants successfully exit the program:
o Through completion of alt hours, as assigned, or
o  In order to-pufsue employment, or

o  In order to pursue another approved TANF activity, or

o Eligibility for the'program has ended.

•  Ninety percent (90%) of all participants complete a vocational assessment within sixty (60)
days of beginning services.
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•  Eighty percent (80%) of participants receive a WbrkKeys certification, prior to exiting the
program.

.  • . Eighty percent (80%) of participants update or create their resume and complete job
search." application and interviewing training, prior to exiting the program.

• , Sixty percent (60%) of participants who participate in community service placement and/or
worX experience, placement transition directly into On-the-Job Training (OJT). or into
unsubsidized employment.

•  Ninety percent (90%) of participants who enter into an OJT position remain erhployed for
the length of the OJT contract period.

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. was selected for contract services through a competitive
bid process. A Request for Proposals was posted on the Department of Health and Human Services'
website from January 11. 2019 through February 7. 2019. The Department received two (2) proposals.
The proposals were reviewed and evaluated by a team of individuals with program specific knowledge.
The review included a thorough discussion of the strengths and weaknesses of the
proposals/applications. The Score Summary Sheet Is attached.

As referenced in the Request for Proposals and In Exhibit C-1 of this contract, the Department
has the option to extend contract services for up to four (4) additional year(s), contingent upon satisfactory
delivery of services, available funding, agreement of the parties and approval of-the Governor and
Executive Council.

Should the Governor and Executive Council not authorize this request, individuals in the New
Hampshire TANF program would be In jeopardy of not meeting the Department's federal participation
requirements, which, in return, may result in significant financial penalties imposed by the federal
Administration of Children and Families.

Area served: Statewide, 2,000 individuals served.

Source.of Funds: 75% Federal Funds from the U.S. Department of Health and Human;Seryices.
Administration for Children and Families, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families. CFDA #93.558,
FAIN# tSNHTANF; and 25% General Funds.

In the event that the Federal, Funds become no longer available, additional General Funds will
not be requested to support this program.

ctfully submittedRe

Jenfey A. f^eyers
Commissioner

The Ocporinivtiof Health arid Human Services'MiMton is loyomcoiimnniiies and families
in providing opporUiniHet for ciiixens to ochieuo health and independence.
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Office of Business Operations
Contracts & Procurement Unit

Summary Scoring Sheet

Combined Services Program for-TANF
Work Requirements

RPPName

RFP.2019-OHS-01 -COMBI

RFP Number Reviewer Names
Tn^urtceJ^rTefoTprever^^
Educational Services,.BDAS

•

Bidder Name Pass/Fail

Maximum.

Points

Actual

Points

Karyl Provost, Admimslrator. D6HS.
Bureau of Employment Supports

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. 464 525 0

Jean Orouin, Business Administratr,
3 ' Finance Dept. DHHS

2.

RES-CARE, Inc. 340 525 . 0

MiSiclle Salon. Employment
4 Counselor Spclst.Trarts Assist Div.

■ DFA

3. "

0

-

525 0

Laurie Foster.AIU Supervisor, Prog
5 Speciatst ll.Bureau of Employ Suprt
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FORM NUMBER P-37 (venioa S/8/15)

Subject: RFP-2Q19.QHS-01.COMB1

Noiicc: This cgrecmem and ell ofits anachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any inrormalion that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT ~~
The State of New Hampshire and the Conlractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

I. IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 Slate Agency Name
NH Department of Health and Human Services

1.2 State Agency Address
129 Pleasant Street

Concord. NH 03301-3837

1.3 Comracior Name

Southern New Hampshire Services

1.4 Contractor Address

40 Pine Street. Manchester, NH 03103

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

603-668-8010

1.6 Account Number

010-045-61270000-102-

500731

1.7 Completion Date

September 30,2021

1.8 Price Limitation

S10,270,058

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency.
Nathan D. While, Director
.BureaAof Contracts and Procurement

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
603-271-963!

1. 11 Gbnlractor Signature

ofnowledgemeni:

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory
Donnalee Lozcau, Executive Director

New Hampshi^rcounty of Hiltsborough

/7| ̂  ̂ , before the ur>dersigned officer, personally ̂ peared the person identified in block 1.12, orsatisfoclorily
proven to ̂  the person whose name is signed in block I.I I, and acknowledged that s/he executed this documenf in the capacity
indicated in block 1.12. • ^ ■,
1.13.1 'Signature orNoiary Public or lusticeoflhc Peace

fSeall
1 Title of Notary'or Justice of the Peace •

OEBRAD.STOHRER
MotefvPtihfle-MflwHgmbahho

1.13.2 Nome and "ffiieofNotary'or Justice of the Peace- ftlyOorwntetonEi^pboaHtiwBntor 18,2020
Dcbro Slohrer, Notary

1.14 ^tate Agency Sig ure

1.16 Approval by iheN^f- bcpartment oT'5Adi^^ni^lratio^, Division of Personnel (i/applicable)

By: Director, On:

LI 5 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

Orf^^hnJi QAAk/PpML d]fPoh}r,pf^He

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form,. Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

ApproyS the or

By:

On:

and Executive Council (ifapplicable)

On:

Page I of 4
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2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO

BE performed! The Stale ofNcw Hampshire, ociing
through the agency identified in block I.I ("State"), engages
contractor Identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform,
and (he Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more panicularly described in (he attached
EXHTBFT A which is incorpomtcd herein by reference
("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parlies
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor

and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated In
block 1.18, unless no such approval Is required, in which case
(he Agreement shall become effective on (he date the
Agreement is si^ed by. the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 ("Efrcciive Dale").
3.2 If the Contractor commences (he Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services ̂ rformed by the Contractor prior
to the EITeciivc Date shall be performed at the sole risk pf the
Contractor, and in the event that (his Agreement docs not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the '
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Ontractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by (he Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF agreement.

Notwithstanding any provision of (his Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder. including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
conlingenl upon (he availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall (he State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of

.appropriated funds, (he Staie shall have (he right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate (his Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any olher.accouni
to (he Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in (hat

Account arc reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT price/price limitation/

payment'
5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
ETfflCBIT 8 which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of (he contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to (he Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be (he only and the complete
compensation to (he Contractor for (he Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor otha than the contract '
price.

.  . Page

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7< or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hereunder. exceed the Price Umiiation set forth in block

1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, lows, regulations,
and orders of federal, slate, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
irvcluding, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may irtclude the requirentcnt to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to (he Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.. -
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment becau^ of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and wilt take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of (he
United-Slates, the Contractor shall comply with all (he
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 ("Equal
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the '
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New'Hompshire or ihe United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of'
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms ind conditions of-this Agreement.

7, PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform (he Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perform (he Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise outhorized to do-so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm .or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Service to hire, any person who is a State
employee or ofTicial, who is materially involved in (he
procurement,.administration or performance of this

2of4

Contractor Initials

Date S/nfn
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Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this
Agreement.
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified In block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event '
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULTfREMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following eels or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hcrcunder

("Event of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure 10 submit any report retiuired hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreerr>ent.
8.2 Upon (he occurrence of any Event of Default, (he State
may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Eycni
of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of lime, thirty (30)
days frorri the dale oHhc notice; and if (he Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, efTeciive.lwo
(2) days aOer giving the Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a wrinen notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering (hat the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as (he Stale
determines (hat (he Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, (he word "data" shall mean oil
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance oC or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but noi limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts,- notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and.any property which has been received from
the Slate or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the Stale, and
shall be returned to .the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be govemed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91'A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior wrinen approval of the Stale.

Page 3

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early lennination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Officer, not later than fifteen (15).days after the date of
termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in
detail all Ser^nccs performed, and the contract price eanKd, to
and including the dale of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination,
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in oil
respects Dr> independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Ncither ihe Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or memi>era ̂ all have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation
or other emoluments provided by the Slate to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

The Contractor shall rH>t tissign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement' without the prior written notice and
consent of the Stale. None of the Services shall be

subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the Slate.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the Slate, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and ell claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers

.  and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out oO the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the

sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to (he Stele. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreenr>ent.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1. The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive genera) liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury,'dealh or property damage, in amounts
of not less than S1,000,000per occurrence end S2,000,()(M
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in on amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State ofNcw Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New
Hampshire.

of 4
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14.3 The Coniractor shall furnish lo the Contracting OfTiccr
idcnlincd in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a ccrtificole(s)
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9. or his or her successor, ccrtificalcfs) of
insurance for all rencwaKs) of insurance required-under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The certincaie(s) of
Insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Enchcenlficate(s)or
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block ! .9. or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification ofthe policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.
15.1 By signing Ihi.t agrecmenl, the Contractor agrees,

.certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281 -A

• ("Workers' Comp<nsalion"J.
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H: RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes lo
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish (he Contracting Officer Idchiified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the
manner described In N.H. RSA chapter 281 -A and any
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The Slate shall noi be
responsible for paymcni of any Workers' Compensalion
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable Slate of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation lows in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agrccrricnl.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard lo that Event of
Default, or any subsequcni Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all ofthe
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default

' on the part ofthe Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
Stales Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given In blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreemcnt may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an innrument in writing signed

• by the parties hereto and only after approval of such
. amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor end

Executive Council ofthe State of New Hampshire unless no

Such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant lo
State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGRiEEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreemcnl shall be construed in accordance wilh the
laws ofthe State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to (he benefit ofthe parties end their respective

, successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties lo express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agrccrriem
arc for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in ho way be held to explain, nfiodify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this A^eement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITV. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent.jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of (his Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, eacb of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
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Now Hampehiro Departmont of Hoolth and Human Sorvlces
Combined Sorvlcoa Program for TANF Work Roqulromonfa

Exhibit A

Scope of Services

1. Provisions Applicable to All Services

1.1. the Contractor shall submit a detailed descriplion of the language assistance,
services they will provide to persons with limited English proficiency to ensure
meaningful access to their programs and/or services within ten. (10) days of the
contract eiPfective date.

1.2. The Contractor agrees thai, to the extent future legislative action by the New
Hampshire General Court or federal or state court orders may have an impact on
the Services described herein, the State Agency has the,right to modify Service
priorities and expenditure requirements under this Agreement so as to achieve
compliance therewith.

1.3. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract to the contrary, no services
shall continue after June 30.2019, and the Department shall not be liable for any
paynrients for services provided after September 30, 2021, unless and until an
appropriation for these services has been received from the state legislature and
funds encumbered for the SPY 2020-2021 biennia.

1.4. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Department has identified the Contractor
as a Subrecipient. in accordance with 2 CFR 200.0. et seq.

2. Scope of Services -

2.1. The Contractor shall provide services to Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF>-eligible individuals and low- income parents, statewide,
including individuals who are applicants for or recipients of TANF . program
services, per the TANF State Plan, which may include:

2.1.1. Low-income parents;

2.1.2. Non-custodial parents; and

2.1.3. Childless adults ages 18 - 24 years of age.

2.2. The Contractor shall propose re-designs of the delivery of contracted services
due to lessons leariied; federal requirements; and the changing labor market.

2.3. The Contractor shall provide the following separate and distinct services:

2.3.1. Staffing to provide case management and coaching services for TANF
clients to meet the requirements of;

2.3.1.1. The New Hampshire Employment Program (NHEP); and

2.3.1.2. The work program under TANF. The Contractor shall:

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. E)6ibil A Contractor Initials

RFP-2019-0HS-01-COMBI PefleloflS - Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-487C-AD4B-1485222E5681

Now Hampshire Department of Health end Human Services
Combined Services Program for TANF Work Requirements

Exhibit A

2.3.1.2.1. Assist clients with obtaining and retaining
employment as well as creating pathways^
out of poverty.

2.3.1.2:2. Operate simulated work environments and
provide services that align with allowable
TANF work activities.

2.3.2. Staffing and operating a minimum of twelve (12) simulated work,
environment locations identified by the Department, statewide.

2.4. The Contractor shall ensure:

2;4.1. NHEP Employment Counselor Specialists utilize motivational
interviewing and coaching techniques and a whole family approach to

■  jobs, in order to assist clients with gaining a pathway out of poverty.

2.4.2. Employment Counselor Specialists and related staff are located at the
simulated work environment'locations identified by the Department.

2.4.3~ TANF clients at the simulated work environments participate in
allowable work activities to obtain the necessary skills for obtaining,
retaining and advancing in employment, including, but not tirnited to,
creating a career path and developing skills for balancing work and
family responslbiiltles in order, that the fami!y.can thrive.

2.4.4. All clients leaving the program complete .Vocational Assessments, that
•  include the development of career pathways.

2.4.5. Clients complete the WorkKeys Assessment and attain a WorkKeys
Certification.

2.4.6. Clients successfully complete the Job Readiness activities.

2.4.7. Clients leaving Job Readiness create Job Search tools necesMry to
conduct an effective job search.

2.4.8. Clients engage in the Works Skills Training activity and demonstrate
two (2) or more new job skills, prior to exiting the activity.

2.4.9. Client satisfaction exit surveys are conducted prior to clients exiting
from the program.

2.4.10. Clients who engage in community service arid work experience
activities are able to demonstrate two (2) or more new job skills prior to
exiting the activities.

2.4.11. A minimum of 300 Work Experi3ence Program (WEP) active and
inactive host sites are maintained.

Southern New Hempshlre Services. Inc. A - Conlradof Inlllals.
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2.4.12. A database of Alternative Work Experience Prograrn (AWEP).
Community Work Experience Program (GWEP) and On-the-Job
Training (OJT) host sites developed are created and maintained;

2.4.13. Clients successfully transition community service and work experience
activities into employment.

2.4.14. Employment, community service and work experience activities
support the identified career plan.

2.4.15. A minimum of 50 OJT contracts are executed and monitored in each
year.

2.4.16. Clients placed In OJT employment successfully complete the training
programs with the employer

2.4.17. Clients meet the requirements of the TANF Work Program.

2.4.18. Services provided meet the requirements of Public Law 104-193,
August 22.1996 and 45 CFR, section 260 - 265.

2.4.19. Should federal requirements be altered, the Contractor shall work in
good faith with the Department to alter services to meet the current
federal requirements.

. 2.4.20. Should Revised Statutes Annotated ( RSA) 167:77-91 be altered, the
Contractor shajl work in good faith to meet the requirements of current
state laws.

2.5.The Contractor shall provide job readiness services, that include but are not
limited to:

2.5.1. Conducting vocational assessments using standardized tools as
approved by the Department.

2.5.2. Assisting clients create career pathways that include that include short,
medium and long-term goals to identified vocational goals.

2.5.3. Developing appropriate training plans and identifying funding resources
to achieve goals for'

2.5.3.1. Secondary and post-secondary education; and/or .

2.5.3.2. Training programs that Include, but are not limited to,
appreriticeships.

2.5.4. Assisting clients with access to education, training and apprenticeship
funds and services.

2.5.5. Identifying careers that are available and employers' labor needs within
the current local job market or labor market area of interest.

k/Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. Exhibit A Contractor Initials
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2.5.6. Training on successfully balancing work and family.

2.5.7. Training on consumer credit and financial literacy training that Includes
budget training and tools most frequently used by clients including, but
not limited to: . .

2.5.7.1. Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) utilization:

2.5.7.2. Child Care Tax Credit and'education; and

2.5.7.3.. Current, information available through Cash Coalition
seminars.

2.5.6. Providing post TANF/job retention curriculum.

2.6.9. Providing Job search education to assist clients with effective job
searches that lead to employment, which may include but is not limited

*. to: .

2.5.9.1. Creating cover letters and resumes.

2.5.9.2. Completing applications.

2.5.9.3. Developing job interviewing skills.

2.5.9.4. *■ Utilizing existing labor market tools including, but not
limited to:

2.5.9.4.1. Job Club.

2.5.9.4.2. Networking.

2.5.9.4.3. Peer support.

2.5.9.4.4. Learning about suitable job openings.
2.5.9.5. Providing forums for client-facilitated conversations to

discuss client barriers and potential resolutions and
resources regarding barriers that may include, but are
not limited to:

2.5.9.5.1. Transportation.

2.5.9.5.2. Childcare.

2.5.9.5.3. Current workforce'issues.
2.5.9.5.4. Life challenges.

2.5.9.6. Providing Alternative Work Experience Placements
(AWEP) in accordance with RSA 167.91 that provide
individuals with an opportunity to acquire the general
skills, knowledge, and work habits necessary to obtain
employment. i

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. Exhibit A Contrador Initiats
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2.5.9.7. Providing Community Work Experience Placements
(CWEP) in accordance with RSA 167.91, The
Contractor shall ensure:

2.5.9.7.1. CWEP activities serve a useful community
purpose and Improve the employabillty of
clients.

2.5.9.7.2. CWEP activities are available from both:

2.5.9.7.2.1. The. Contractor's worksite
locations.

2.5.9.7.2.2. Non-profit organizations.

2.5.9.7.3. Short-term trainings provided are pf limited
duration and are an integral part of a
CWEP.

2.5.9.7.4. Appropriate CWEP host sites are of
sufficient number in order for clients to

utilize this activity.

2.5.9 8. Providing Job Skills Training Directly Related to
Employment (JSTDRE)

2.5.9.9. Executing On-the-Job Training (OJT) employment
contracts.

.12.5.10. .Jprovide support to clients enrolled in education and training programs.
Including, but not limited to basic education activities that lead to a high
school diploma. HiSET certificate,.or equivai.eoL

2.5.11, Ensuring additional curricula are available? as approved by the
Department, to ensure clients who repeat the program have access to
further advance and new curriculum in order to improve upon their
current skills. -

3. Simulated Work Environment-Sites and Requirements

3.1. The Contractor shall ensure Simulated Work Environment (SWE) staff and sites,
are open and providing services Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to 4:00
PM, excluding NH State Employee Holidays.

3.2. The Contractor shall ensure SWE sites adhere-to all Department guidance for
openings and closings during inclement weather and emergencies.

3.3.The Contractor shall provide a minimum one (1) SWE site in each of the twelve
(12) areas listed below:

3.3.1. Littleton, .

kSouthern Now Hampshire Services, inc. Ejtfiibit A . Contractor Inlllals
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3.3.2. Manchester.

3.3.3. Rochester,

3.3:4. Seacoast (Portsmouth)

3.3.5. Southern (Nashua),

3.3.6. Berlin,

3.3.7. Claremont,

3.3.8., Derry,

3.3.9. Concord;

3.3.10. Conway,.

3.3.11. Keerie, and

3.3.12. ■ Laconia.-

3.4. The Contractor shall ensure each site:

3.4.1. is easily accessibility to NHEP and other BES clients.

3.4.2. Is handicapped accessible and cliniate-controlled between,
approximately 65 and 75 degrees Fahrenheit.

3.4.3. Has space and seating available for activities for up to ̂ e number of
client slots as Identified by the Departrnent.

3.4.4. Has space for private consultations available, to maintain confidentiality
of records and discussions that relate to individual clients.

3.4.5. Has available workspace to accommodate staff plus two additional
workspaces for visltihg NHEP Employment Counselor Specialist staff.

3.4.6. Provides remote services for clients who are unable to access the
vendor site and potential host sites.

3.4.7. fleets all Americans with Disabilities Act requirements for handicapped
accessibility and have adequate parking for clients and staff.

3.4.8. Provides appropriate equipment necessary to meet federal regulations
governing Confidentiality of Alcohol and Dmg Abuse Patient Records.
42 e.F.R. Part 2, and the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA"). 45 C.F.R. Pts. 160&164,

3.4.9. Has conference room meeting.space for the program, other on-site
vendors, Department staff, and other individuals to hold client meetings
or TANF-related meetings when necessary.

l^SjThe Contractor shall ensure program slots are available at any one time in the
following amounts in the locations identified below: i

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. Exhibit A Conlfsdor Inillels—gli/.. ■ ■
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to .fop; ̂̂ slmCilated work
'fihVlronmeritllofca^^^^

Number of. requested-slots per
site- '

Berlin 10

Glaremont 10

Concord 10

Conway 10

Keene 10

Seacoast (Portsmouth) 10

Littleton lo

Manchester go

Southem/Derry 45 ,

Rochester 10

Laconia 10

Yotai 185

4. Staffing
4.1.The Contract shall provide staff to perform, at a minimum, the following:

4.1.1. Staff at the simulated work environments to:

4.1.1.1. Instruct and ove;rsee participation in allowable NHEP
work activities identified in this RFP and

4.1.1.2. Report work participation hours timely to NHEP
Employment Counselors Specialists;

4.1.1.3. Provide vocational assessment and career plan
development;.

4.1.1.4. Tailor activities to enhance work skills, immediate
employability and long-term career planning;

4.1.2. Staffto work with public and private sector employers to ,

4.1.2.1.

4.1.2.2.

4.1.2.3.

4.1.2.4.

Southom New Hampshiro Services. Inc.
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4.1.2.5. Develop on-lhe-job training and subsidized employment
opportunities for TANF eligible individuals.

4.1.2.6. Monitor clients participating in OJT and subsidized,
placements statewide

4.1.2.7. Work with related employers.

4.1.3. Staff to work iri Department District Offices to:

4.1.3.1.. Provide case management to TANF clients participating
in the NHEP and

4.1.3.2. Assist clients with meeting TANF work requirements as
specified by federal and state law.

4.1.4. Staff to provide support to the program for tailoring, quality assurance
and program service enhancements.

4.1.5. Management staff to oversee all staff and services.

4!2.The Contractor shall provide and maintain staffing levels as follows:

4.2.1. One (1) Full Time Equivalent (FTE) NHEP Administrator who has the
minimum qualtfications of:

4.2.1.1. Masters'degree in social work; psychology, education,
or business/public administration or a related field and

4.2.1.2. 6 years' experience as a social worker or counselor in a
public or private social service agency with 3 years in the
supervisory or management level position; or

4.2.1.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.2, Sixteen (16) Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Employment Counselor
Specialists (ECS) for NHEP who shall work a minimum" of 37.5 hours
per week to provide direct services to TANF clients in DHHS offices
statewide as staffing needs require and as deterimined by the
Department. The vendor shall not incur costs for the location of these
staffs. The Contractor shall ensure the minimum qualification for ECS
positions include, but are not limited to:

4.2.2.1. Bachelor's degree from an approved college or
university with a major study in social work, psychology,
educatioh, human services, sociology, counseling or
behavioral science; and

Southern Now Hampshire So/vices. Inc. Exhibit A Contractor Initials —
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4.2.2.2. One year of experience as an Employment Counselor
Specialist Trainee or three years as a social worlter or
counselor In a public or private social service agency: or

4.2.2.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4 2 3 One (1) FIE who shall work a minimum of 37.5 hours and serve as
Field Support Managers (FSM) with oversight of all contracted field
staff, whose minimum qualifications include, but are not limited to:.

4.2.3.1. Bachelor's degree from an approved college or
university with a,major study In social work, psychology,
education, human services, sociology, counseling or
behavioral science; and

4.2.3.2. Six years' experience as a social worker or counselor In
-  a public or private social service agency with, three (3)

years In a supervisory or management level position; or

4.2.3.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.4. One (1) FIE Career Pathways Specialist \Arhose minimum qualifications
include, but are not limited to:

4.2.4.1. Bachelor's degree In social work, psychology,
counseling, education, or business/public administration
or a related field and

4.2.4.2. One (1) year experience working as an Employment
Counselor Trainee; or

4.2.4.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.5. One-( 1) FTE to serve as TANF Operations Assistant whose minimum
qualifications Include, but are not limited to:

.4.2.5.1. Associates degree from an approved college or
university with a major study in Human Services,
Business, or Management; and

4.2.5.2. One year of experience in program monitoring and
evaluation; Or

4.2.5.3. A -combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.6. Two (2) FTE TANF Quality Assurance Reviewers wfiose minimum
qualifications include, but are not limited to: i
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4.2.6.1. Bachelor's degree in social work, psychology, education,
or business/public administration or a related field; and

4.2.6.2. One-year experience as an ECS Trainee; or

4.2.6.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.7. Nineteen (19) PTEs to serve as Combined Services Program
Coordinators whose minimum qualifications include but are not limited
to:

4.2.7.1. Bachelor's degree from an approved college or
university,

4.2.7.2. Minimum of two (2) years of professional work
experience in social work, counseling, education, staff
training, employee development, or human resources; or

4.2.7.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill, the duties.

4.2.8. Three (3) PTEs to serve as CSP OJT- Developers whose minimum
qualifications include, but are not limited to:

4.2.8.1. Bachelor's degree in Marketing of Business
Administration or related field.

4.2.8.2. Minimum of two (2) years' experience in career
counseling, recruiting candidates, marketing to
employers and job development with demoristrated

, placement success; or

4.2.8.3. . A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.9. Six (6) PTEs to serve as Community Job Specialist whose minimum
qualifications include, but are not limited to:

4.2.9.1. . Bachelor's degree from an approved college or
university with a degree in social work, psychology,
counseling, human iservices or education; and

4.2.9.2. A. minimum of two (2) years of professional work
experience In social, work, counseling, education, staff
training, employee development, or human resources; or

4.2.9.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.
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4.2.10. Four (4) PTEs to serve as Program Managers whose minimum
qualifications include, but are not limited to;

4.2.10.1. Bachelor's degree from an approved college or
university in social work, psychology, education, or
busines^public administration or related field.

4.2.10.2. Three years', experience working with job readiness
training, teachirig, community organization/outreach,
program development, or administrative supervision; or

4.2.10.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.11. One (1) FIE to serve as Combined Service Program Assistant whose
minimum qualifications include, but are not limited to:

4.2.11.1. Associates degree or higher from a recognized college
or university

4.2.11.2. 2 years' experience as an administrative assistant; or
4.2.11.3. A combination of education and experience that

demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties.

4.2.12. One (1) Administrative— Assistant whose minimum qualifications
include, but are not limited to:

4.2.12.1. Associates degree from ah approved college or
university in social, work, psychology, counseling, or
business administration or related field;

4.2.12.2. 2 years' experience in counseling, teaching, social
services, or business services;

4.2.12.3. A combination of education and experience that
demonstrates an ability to fulfill the duties

4.2.13. One (1) FIE to serve as Combined Services Program Limited English
Proficiency (LEP) Coordinator whose minimum qualifications include,
but are not limited to:

4.2.14. A Bachelor's degree from an approved college or university in social
work, psychology, teaching, social services, or business.

4.2.15. Minimum of two (2) years of professional work experience In social
work, counseling, education, staff training, employee development, or
human resources; or

4.2.16. A combination of education and experience that demonstrates cultural
awareness and sensitivity, and ability to fulfill the duties.
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5. Reporting

5.1. The Contractor shall provide monthly and Vear to Date (YTO) reports, in a format
approved by the Oepartment no later than the 5^ day of the following month.

5.2.The Contractor shall provide monthly reports that include both agency reporting
and specific clierit reporting, including but not limited to:

5.2.1. Client attendance and participation in worf< activities;

5.2.2. Criteria-based evaluation of clients' exit and cornpletlon of the activities
■  that identify the services the client received and the skills attained:

5.2.3. ; Data gathered from clierit exit feedback surveys;

5.3.The Contractor shall submit Prograrfi outcome reports, on a monthly, quarterly
basis ensuring the reports track YTO program progress

5.4.The Contractor shall submit weekly reporting of individual.program site capacity
in order that the Department can identify open or available slots to be filled.

5.5. The Contractor shall submit quarterly reports that identify funding resources for
clients to achieve goals of secondary, post-secondary and/or training educaUon
programs that may include apprenticeships.

5.6. The Contractor shall provide an annual report that identifies the 300 WEP active
and inactive host sites.

6. Performance Measures

6.1 .The Contractor shall ensure 100% of clients successfully exit the program:

"6.1.1. Through completion of all hours as assigned;

6.1.2. In order to pursue employment;

6.1.3. In order to pursue another approved activity; or

6.1.4. Eligibility for the program has ended. .

6.2. The Contractor shall ensure 90% of all clients complete a vocational assessment
within sixty (60) days of beginning program services.

6.3. The Contractor shall ensure 80% of clients receive a WorkKeys certification, prior
to exiting the program.

6.4. The Contractor shall ensure 80% of clients update or create resumes and .
completed job searches, applications and interviewing training, prior to exiting
the program.

6.5.The Contractor shall ensure 80% of clients in community service placement
demonstrate marketable employment skills.
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6.6. The Contractor shall ensure 60% of clients in community service placement
and/or worft experience placement transition directly into On-the-Job Training
(OJT), or unsubsidized employment.

6.7.The Contractor shall ensure 90% of clients entering into an OJT position remain
employed for the length of the OJT contract period.

6 8. The Contractor agrees that failure to meet the reporting requirements identified
in this Contract shall result in the Department taking corrective actions as
indicated on form P-37.

6.9. The Contractor shall be subject and open to potential evaluations studies from
federal and/or state agencies. The Contractor agrees that these evaluations
studies also include and apply to:

6.9.1. Subcontractors

6.9.2. Successful worV program engagement and

6.9.3. Program outcomes.

)>L
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Method and Conditions Precedent to Payment

1. The Stete shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed the Form P-37, Block 1.8.
Price Limitation for the services provided pursuant to Exhibit A, Scope of Services.

2. This Agreement is funded >wth general funds and federal funds as follows: 75%
Federal Funds from U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, temporary
Assistance for Needy Families, Administration for Children and Families. CFDA
#93.558, Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) 18NHTANF and 25% General
Funds.

3. Failure to meet the scope of services may jeopardize the funded Contractor's current
and/or future funding.

4. Payment for said services shall be made monthly as follows:
4.1. Payment shall be on a cost reimbursement basis for actual expenditures

incurred in the fulfillment of this Agreement, and shall be in accordance with
the approved line item, as specified in Exhibits B-1, Budget through Exhibit B-
3, Budget.

4.2. The Contractor shall submit an invoice in a form satisfactory to the State by
the twentie,th working day of each month, which Identifies and requests
reimbursement for authorized expenses incurred in the prior month. .

4.3. The Contractor shall ensure the invoice is corripleted. signed, dated and
returned to the Department in order to initiate payment.

4.4. The State shall make payment to the Contractor within thirty (30) days of
receipt of each invoice, subsequent to approval of the submitted invoice arid
if sufficient funds are available.

5. The Contractor shall keep detailed records of their activities related to Department-
funded programs and services and have records available for Department review, as
requested. .

6. The final invoice shall be due to the State no later than forty (40) days after the contract
completion date specified in Form P-37, General Provisions Block 1.7 Completion.
Date."

7. In lieu of hard copies, all invoices may be assigned an electronic signature and
emailed to besinvoices@dhhs.nh.gov, or invoices may be mailed to:

Financial Administrator

Department of Health and Human Services
Bureau of Employment Supports
129 Pleasant St.

Concord, NH 03301
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8. Payments may be withheld pending receipt of required reports or documentation as
identified in Exhibit A, Scope of Services and in this Exhibit B.

9. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Contractor agrees fhat^nding
under this agreement may be withheld, in whole or in part, in the event of non-
compliance with any Federal or State law, rule or regulation applicable to the ser^s
provided, or if the said services or products have not been satisfactoniy completed in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

10.Notwithstanding paragraph 10 of the General Provisions ̂ -37. changes
adjusting amounts between budget line items, related items, amendments o^elat^
budget exhibits within the price limitation, and to adjusting encumbrances between
State Fiscal Years, may be made by written agreement of both parties and may be
made without obtaining approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. B ConirBdof iniuaja

RFP.201frOHS-01-C0MBl ^^"3® ̂
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SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Coniraclors Obligations: The Contractor covenants and agrees that all funds received by the Contractor
under the Contract shall be used only as payment to the Contractor for services provided to eligible
Iridivlduals end. in the furtherance of the aforesaid covenants, the Contractor hereby covenants and
agrees as follows:

1. Compliance with Federal and State Laws; If the Contractor is permitted to determine the eligibility
of individuals such eligibility determination shall be made in accordance with applicable federal and '
state laws; regulations, orders, guidelines, policies and procedures.

2. Time end Manner of Dotormlnatlon: Eiigibijity determinations shall be made on forms provided by
the Department for that purpose and shall be made and remade at such times as are prescribed by •
the Department.

3. Documentation: In addition to the determination forms required by the Department, the Contractor
shall maintain a data file on each recipient of services hereunder, svtiich file shall include at)
information .necessary to support en eligibility determinatior) and such other Information as the
Department requests. The Contractor shall furnish the Department with ail forms and documentation
regarding eligibility determinations that the Department may request or require.

4. Fair HoaHngs: The Contractor understands that all applicants for service.s hereunder. as well as
individuals declared ir>eligiblo have a right to a fair hearing regarding that determination. The
Contractor hereby covenants and agrees that all applicants for services shall be permitted to fill out
an application form and that each, applicant or re-applicant shall be informed of his/her right to a fair
hearing in accordance with Department regulations.

5. Grotultlos or Kickbacks: The Contractor agrees that It is a brea^ of this Contract to accept or
make a payment, gratuity or offer of employmeni on Ijehatf of the Contractor, any Sub-Contractor or
the Slate in order to Influence the performance of the Scope of Work detailed iri Exhibit A of this
Contract. The State may. terminate this Contract and any sub-contract or sub-agreement If it-Is
determined that payments, gratuities or offers of employment of any kind were offered or received by
any officials, officers, employees or agents of the Contractor or Sub-Contractor.

6. Rotroactlve Payments: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Contract or In any
other document, contract or understanding, it is exprwsly understood and agreed by the parties
hereto, that no payments will be made hereunder to reimburse the Contractor for costs incurred for
any purpose or for any services provided to any individual prior to the Effective Date of the Contract
and no payrrienls shall be made for expenses incurred by the Contractor for any services provided
prior to the dale on which the individual applies for services or (except as otherwise provided by the
federal regulations) prior to a detennination that the individual Is eligible for such services.

7. Conditions of Purchase; fsiotwithstandlng anything to the contrary contained in the Contract, nothing
herein contained shall be deemed to obligate or require the Department to purchase services

'  hereunder at a rate which reimburses the Contractor in excess of the Contractors costs, at a rate
which exceeds the amounts reasonable and necessary to assure the quality of such service, or at a
rate which exceeds the rate charged by the Contractor to Ineligible individuals or other third party
funders for such service. If at any lime during the term of this Contract or after receipt of the Final
Expenditure Report hereunder. the Department shall determine that the Contractor has used
payments hereunder to reimburse items of expense other than such costs, or has received payment
in excess of such costs or In excess of such rates charged by the Contractor to ineligible individuals
or other third party funders. the Department may elect to:
7.1. Renegotiate the rates for payment hereur^er, in which event new rates shall be established:
7.2. Deduct from any future payment to the Contractor the amount of any prior reimbursement In

excess of costs;

I
Exnibti C - Spodal Provisions Contractor tnUlsIs ^
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7.3. Demand repayment of the excess payment by the Contractor in which event failure to make
such repayment shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. When the Contractor Is

•  permitted to determine the eligibility of individuals for services, the Contractor agrees to.
reimburse the Department for all funds paid by the Department to the Contractor for services
provided to any individual who is found by the Department to be ineligible for such services at
any time during the period of retention of records established herein.

RECORDS: MAINTENANCE. RETENTiON. AUDIT, DISCLOSURE AND CONFIDENTIALITY:

8. Malntonanco of Records; In addition to the eligibility records spedfied above, the Contractor
covenants and agrees to maintein the fdlowing records durir^g the Contract Period.
8.1. Fiscal Records: books, records, documents and other data evidencing and reflecting all costs

and other expenses Incurred by the Coniraclor in the performance of the Contract, and all
Income received or collected by the Coniractor during the Cohiraci Pertod, said records to be

" maintained In accordance with accounting procedures and practices which sufficiently and
property reflect ell such costs and expenses, and v^ich are acceptable to the Department, and
to include, without limitation, all ledgers, books, records, and original evidence of costs such as
purchase requisitions and orders, vouchers, requisitions for materials, inventories, valuations of
in-kind contributions, labor time cards, payrolls, and other records requested or required by the
Department. , • i

6.2. Slelislical Records: Statistical, enrollment, attendance or visit records for each recipient of
services during the Contract Period, which records shall include all records of application and
eligibility (including ell forms required to determine eligibility for each such recipient), rewrds
regarding the provision of services and all invoices sul>mitted to the Department to obtain
payment for such services.

8.3. Medical Records: VVhere appropriate arid as prescribed by.lhe.Departrrient regulations, the
Contractor shall retain medical records on each patient/recipient of services.

9. Audit: Contractor shall submit an annual audit to the Department within 60 days after the close of the
agency fiscal year. It is recommended that the report be prepared In accordance with the provision of
Office of Menagoment and Budget Circular A-l 33. "Audits of Stales. Local Governments, and Non
Profit Organljations* and the provisions of Standards for Audit of Governmental Organizations.
Programs, Activities end Functions. Issued by the US General Accounting Office (GAO standards) as
they pertain to financial compliance audits.
9.1. Audit and Review: During the term of this Contract and the period for retention hereunder, the

Department, the Lfniled States Department of Health and Human Seiyices. and any of their
designated representatives shall have access to all reports and records rnalntelned pursuant to
the Contract for purposes of audit, examination, excerpts and transcripts.

9.2^ Audit Liabilities: In addition to and not in any way In limitalion of obligations of the Contract, it Is
understood and agreed' by the Coniraclor lhat the Coniractor shall be held liable for any state
or federal audit exceptions and shall relum to the Department, all payments made under the -
Contract to which exception has been taken or which have been disaliONved because of such an
exception.

10. Confidontlallty of Records: All information, reports, and records maintained hereunder or collected
In connection with the performance of the services end the Contract shall be confidential and shall not
be disclosed by the Contractor, provided however, that pursuant to state laws and the regulations of
the Department regarding tho use and disclosure of such Information, disclosure may be made to
public officials requiring such Information in connection wllh their official duties and for purposes
directly connected to the administration of the services and the Contract; and provided further, lhat
tha use or disclosure by any party of any Information concerning a recipient for any purpose not

■  directly connected with the administration of the Department or the Contractor's responsibilities wilh
respect to purchased serN^ces hereunder is prohibited except on written consent of the recipient, his
attorney or guardian.

Eitfilbll C - Spoctal Provbtons Conlnjctof InlllaU
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Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein the covenants and conditions contained In
the Paragraph shall survive Ihe termination of the Contract for any reason whatsoever.

11. Reports: Fiscal and Statistical: The Contractor agrees to submit the following reports at the following
times if request^ by.the Department.
11 .T Interim Financial Reports: Written interim financial reports containing a detailed description of

all costs and non-allowable expenses incurred by the Contractor to the date of Ihe report and
containing such other Information as shall t)e deemed satisfactory by the Department to
justify Ihe rate of payment hereunder. Such Financial Reports shall be submitted on the form
designated by the Department or deemed satisfactory by the Department.

11.2. Final Report: A final report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after the end of the term
of this Contract. The Final Report shall be In'a form satisfactory to the Department and shall
contain a summary statement of progress toward goals and objectives slated in the Proposal
and other information required by the Department.

12. Complotlon of Sorvlcoa: Disallowance of Costs: Upon the purchase by the Department of the
maximum number of units provided for in the Contract and upon payment of the price limHation

-  hereunder. the Contract and all the obligations of the parlies hereunder (except such obligations as.
by the terms of the Contract are to be performed after the end of the term of this Contract and/or
survive the termination of the Contract) shall terminate, provided however, that If. upon review of the
Final Expenditure Report Ihe Department shall disallow any expenses claimed by the Contractor as
costs hereunder the Department shall retain die right, at its discretion, to deduct the amount of such-
expenses as are disallowed or to recover such sums from the Contractor. -

13. Credits: All documents, notices, press releases, research reports and other materials prepared
during or resulting from the performance of Ihe services of the Contract shell include the following
statement:

13.1. The preparation of this (report, document etc.) was financed under a Contract with the Stale
of New Hampshire. Department of Heallh end Human Services, with funds provided in part.

• by the State of New Hampshire ancVor such other funding sources as were available or
required, e.g.. the United States Department of Health and Human Services.-

t4. Prior Approval and Copyright Ownership: All materials (written, video, audio) produced or
purchased under the contract shall have prior approval from DHHS before printing, production,
distribution or use. The DHHS will retain copyright ovmership for any and ail original materials
produced, Including, but not limited to, brochures, resource directories, pcolocols or guidelines,
posters, or reports. Contractor shall not reproduce any materials produced under the contract without
prior written approval from DHHS.

15. Operallon of Facltltlos: Compliance with Laws end Regulations: In Ihe operation of any facilities
for providing services, the Contractor shall comply with all laws, orders and regulations of federal,
state, county and municipal authorities and with any direction of any Public Officer or officers
pursuant to laws which shall impose en order or duty upon the contractor vrilh respect to the
operation of the facility or the provision of the services at such facility. If any governmental license or
permit shall be required for the operation of the said facility or the performance of the said services,
the Contractor will procure said license or permll, and will at all times comply with the terms and
conditions of each such license or permit. In connection with the foregoing requirements, the
Contractor hereby covenants and agrees that, during the term of this Contract the facilities shall
comply with all oiles, orders, regulations, and requirements of the State Office of the Fire Marshal and
the local fire prelection agency, and shall be in conformance with local building and zoning codes, by
laws and regulations.

16. Equal Employment Opportunity Plan (EEOP): The Contractor will provide an Equal Employment
Opportunity Plan (EEOP) to the Office for CMI Rlghis, Office of Justice Programs (OCR), if it has
received a single award of $500,000 or more. If the recipient receives $25,000 or more and has 50 or

ExWWJ C -SpoctolPfovl^onj ' Contnictof Wibls.
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more employees, it will maintain a current EEOP on file and submit an EEOP Certification Form to the
OCR, certifying that Us EEOP Is on file. For recipients receiving less than $25,000. or public grantees
with fewer than 50 employees, regardless of the amount of the award, the recipient will provide an
EEOP Certification Fonm to the OCR certifying it Is not required.to submit or maintain an EEOP. Non
profit organizations, Indian Tn*bes. and medical and educational Institutions are exempt from the
EEOP requirement, but are.required to submit a certification form to the OCR to claim the exemption.
EEOP Certification Forms are available at: http://www.ojp.usdo)/about/oa/pdfs/cen.pdf.

17. Limited English Proficiency (LEP): As clarified by Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to
Services for persons with Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin
discrimination includes discrimlnetion on the besis of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure
compliance with the Omnibus Crime Control end Safe Streets Act of 1968 and Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964. Contractors must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have
meaningful access to Its programs.

16. Pilot Program for Enhancement of Contractor Emptoyae Whiatloblowor Protectlone: The
following shall apply to all contracts that exceed the Simplified Acquisition Threshold as defined in 48
CFR 2.101 (currently. $150,000)

Contractor Employee Whistleblower Rkshts and Requirement To Inform Employees of
Whistleslower Rights (SEP 2013)

(a) This contract and employees worfung on this contract svill be subject to the whistleblower rights
and remedies in lhe pilot program on Contractor employee whistleblower protections established at
41 tJ.S.C. 4712 by section 828 of the National Defense Authorization Ac! for Fiscal Year 2013 (Pub. L.
112-239) end FAR 3.908.

(b) The Contractor shall Inform Us employees In writing, In the predominant language of the workforce,
of employee whistleblower rights end protections under 41 U.S.C. 4712. as described In section
3.908 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation.

(c) The Contractor shell insert the substance of this clause. Including this paragraph (c). in all
sutwontracls over sirhptified acquisition threshold.

19. Subcontractors: DHHS recognizes that the Contractor may choose to use subcontractors wfth
greater expertise to perform certain health care services or functions for efficiency or convenience,
but the Contractor shall retain the responsibility and accountability for the function(s). Prior to
subcontracting, the Contractor shall evaluate the subcontractor's ability to perform the delegated
funcHon(6). This Is accomplished through a written agreement that specifies activities and reporting
responsibilities of the subcontractor and provides for revoking the delegation or Imposing sanctions if
the subcontractor's performance is not adequate. Subcontractors are subject to the same contractual
conditions as the Contractor erxJ the (Contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor compliance
with those conditions.

When the Contractor delegates a function to a subcontractor, the Contractor shall do the following;
19.1.. Evaluate the prospective subcontractor's ability to perform the activities, before delegaling

the function-

19.2. Have a written agreement with the subcontractor that specifies activities and reporting
responsibilities and how sanctions/revocation will be managed If the subcontractor's
performance is not adequate

19.3. fi4onitor the subcontractor's performance on an ongoing basis

ctnm*
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19.4. Provide to DHHS en annual schedule identif^ng all subcontractors, delegated functions and
responsibilities, and when the subcontractor's performance will be reviewed

'19.5. OHMS shall; at Its discretion, review end approve all subcontracts.

If the Contractor identifies deficiencies or areas for improvement are identified, the Contractor shall
take corrective action.

OEFINITtONS

As used in the Contract, the fotiovring terms shall have the following meanings:

COSTS: Shall mean those direct and indirect items of expense determined by the Department to be
allowable and reimbursable in accordance vrilh cost and accounting principles established in accordance
with state and federal laws, regulations, rules and orders.

DEPARTMENT: NH Department of Health and Human Services.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT GUIDELlNES; Sha!l mean that section of the Contractor Manual which is
entitled "Financial Management Guidelines" end which contains the regulations goveming the financial
activities of contractor agencies which have contracted with the State of NH to receive funds.

PROPOSAL: If oppliceble. shall mean the document submitted by the Contractor on a form or forms
required by the Department end containing a description of the Services to be provided to eligible
individuals by the Contractor in accordance with the terms arid conditions of the Contract and setting forth
the total cost and sources of revenue for each service to be provided under the. Contract.

UNIT: For each service that the Contractor Is to provide to eligible individuals hereunder. shall mean that,
period of time or that specified activity determined by the Department and specified in Exhibit B of the
Contract.

,  j

FEDERAL/STATE LAW: Wherever federal or state laws, regulations, rules, orders, and policies, etc. are
referred to in the Contract, the said reference shall be deemed to mean ell such lawsi regulations, etc. as
they may be amended or revised from the time to time.

CONTRACTOR MANUAL: Shall mean that document prepared by the NH Departmant of Administrative
Services containing a compilation of alt regulations promulgated pursuant to the New Hampshire
Administrative Procedures Act. NH RSA Ch 541A, for the purpose of implementing Slate of NH and
federal regulations promulgated thereunder.

SUPPLANTING OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS: The Contractor guarantees that funds provided under this
Contract will not supplant any existing federal funds available for these services.

(W}7n4
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REVISiONS TO STANDARD CONTRACT LANGUAGE

1. Revisions to Form P>37, General Provisions

1.1. Rftction 4. Conditional Naturs of Agreement, is replaced as follows:

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwilhslanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, ai) obligations of the State
hereunder. Including without limitation, the continuance of payments, in whole or in part,
under this Agreement are contingent upon continued appropriation or availability of funds,
including any subsequent changes to the appropriation or availability of funds affected by
any slate or federal legislative or executive action that reduces, eliminates, or otherwise
modifies the approprlslion or availability of funding for this Agreement end the Scope of
Services prodded in Exhibit A. Scope of Services. In whole or in port. In no event shall the
State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of appropriatad or availablo funds. In
the event of a reduction, termination or modification of appropriated or available funds, the
Slate shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, If ever.
The Slate shall have the right to reduce, terminate or modify services under this Agreement
Immediately upon giving the Contractor notice of such reduction, termination or
modification. The Slate shall nol be required to transfer funds from ariy other source or
account Into the Accounts) identified in block 1.6 of the General Provisions.- Account
Number, or any other account In the event funds are reduced or unavailable.

1.2. Section 10. Termination. Is amended by adding the following languiage:

10.1 The State may terminate the Agreement at any time for any reason, at the sole discretion of
the State. 30 days after giving the Contractor written notice that the State is exercising its
option to terminate the Agreement.

10.2 In the event of early termination, the Contractor shall, within 15 days of notice of early,
termination, develop and submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the
Agreement. Including but not limited to. Identifying the present and future needs of clients •

•  receiving services under the Agreement and establishes a process to meet .those needs.

10.3 The Contractor shall fully cooperate with the State and shall prompUy provide detailed
infoimatioh to support the Transition Plan Including, but not limited to. any Information or

. data requested by the State related to the lemnination of the Agreement and Transition Plan
end shall provide ongoing communication and revisions of the Transition Plan to the Stale
as requested.

10.4 In the event that services under the Agreement. Including but not limited to clients receiving
■ services under the Agreement are iransilioned to having services delivered by another
entity including contracted providers or the State, the Contractor shall provlda a procass for
uninterrupted delivery of services In the Transition Plan.

10.5 The Contractor shall establish a method of notifying clients and other affected individuals
about the transition. The Contractor shall Include the proposed communications in Its

■ Transition Plan submitted to the State as described above.

2. Renewal

2.1. The Department reserves the right to extend this agreement for up to four (4) additional years,
contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, written egreement of the
parties and approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

cuoHH&oaotii
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CERTIRCATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS

The Conlfaclof idenlKied In Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections 51S1»5160 of the Orug-Free Workplace Ad of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690. Title V, Subtitle 0; 41
U.S.C. 701 et Sep.). end further egrces to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections
1.11 end 1,12 of the General Provisions execute the following Certlficalio'n:

ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-CONTRACTORS

I

This certification Is required by the regulations implementing Sections'5151-5160 of the Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub.-L 100-690. Trtle V. Subtitle 0; 41 U.S.C. 701 ctseq ). The Jwuary 31.
1989 regulations were 6mer\ded and published as Part II of the May 25. 1990 Federal Register (pages
21681-21691). and require certificalion by grantees (and by inference, sub-grantees and sub
contractors). prior to award, that they will maintain a drug-tree workplace. Section 3017.63Q(c) of the
regulation provides that a grantee (and by Inference, sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that is a State
may elect to make one certification to the Departmcnl in each federal fiscal year In lieu of certificates for
each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by the certification. The certificate set oul below Is a
material represenlation of fact upon which reliance is placed when ihe agency awards the grant. False -'
certification or violaiion of the certtficalion shall be grounds for suspension of peymenls. suspension or
termination of grants, or government wide suspension or debarmcnt. Contractors using this form should
send it to:

Commissioner

NH Department of Health and Human Senrices
129 Pleasant Street,
Concofd. NH 03301-6505

1. The grantee certifies that It will or wfll continue to provide o daig-freo workplace by;
1.1. ■ Publishing e statement ratifying employees that Ihe unlawful manufacture, distribution.

dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in 1h© grantee's
workplace and specifying the actions thai will be taken against employees for violation of such
prohibition:

1.2. Esteblishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about
1.2.1. the dangers of drug abuse In the workplace;
1.2.2. The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
1.2.3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
1.2.4. The penalties that rnay bo imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations

occurring in the workplace;
1.3. Making It a f^uiremenl thai each employeo to be engaged in the performance of the grant bo

given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a);
1.4. Notifying the employoe in the statement required by paregreph (a) that, as a condition of

employment under Ihe grant, the employse will
1.4.1. Abide by the terms of Ihe statement; and
1.4.2. Notify the employer ir> writing of his or her conviclion for a violation of a criminal drug

statuta occurring In the workplace no later than five calor>dar days after such ■
conviction;

1.5. Notifying the agency in writing, within tencolcndar days offer receiving notice under
subparagraph 1.4.2 from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of,such conviction.

'  Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant
officer on whoso grant activity the convicted employee was working, unless the Federal agency

ExNWl 0 - CertlflcaOon ^ ConirBOor IrtlWi
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hM de.signeled a cenlrel point for the receipt of ouch notices. Notice shall include the
idenlificeticn number(s) of each affected grant; .

1.6. Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparograph 1.4.2. with respect to any employee who is so convicted
1.6.1. Taking appropriate personnel action.against such on employee, up to and Including

termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of-1973. as
.amended; or

1.6.2. Requiring such employee to perticipale setisfactorlty in a drug abuse asslstonce or
rehabilHetion program approved for such purposes by a Federal. State, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate ̂ ency:

1.7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through
Implemenlatlon of paragraphs 1.1. 1.2. 1.3. 1.4. 1.5. and 1.6.

2. The grantee may Insert In the space provided below the stte(s) for the performance of work done (n
connection with the specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, state, zip code) (list each location) ''

Check □ if there ere workpleces on file thai are not identified here.

Conlbctor Name; Southern New Hampshire Serivces

wDaie/T / Nam^Oonnalee Loze
Tftfs:/Executive Direct

Ei}iI&llO-Ccrtine«Utinregan]>noOruQFrce Contractor IrUds
Worlipaca Aaqutxcmcni*
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The Conlrector identified in Section 1.3 of the Generel Provijions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Seciiori 319 of Public Law 10M21. Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying, and
31 U.S.C. 1352. and further agrees to have the Contraclor'e representative, as identified In Sections 1.11 \
and 1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following Cerlificaiion:

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE • CONTRACTORS

Programs (Indicate applicable program covered):
'Temporary Assistance to Needy Families under THle IV-A
'Child Support Enforcement Program under Title (V-0
'Sociial Services Block Grant Program under Tillo XX
'Medicald Program under Title XIX
'Community Services Block Grant under Title VI
'Child Care Oevetopment Block Grant under Title IV

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for Influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agoricy. a Member
of Congress, en officer or employee of Congress, or en employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal conUect, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any Federal conlfBct, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention
Bub^rantee or.6ub<ontrector).

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds hove been paid or will be paid to any persor^ for
Influencing or attempting to rnfluenco an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Cohgress.
en officer or employee of Congress, or en employee of e Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contrecl. grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor). the undersigned shall compleie end submit Standard Form LLL, (Disclosure Form to
Report Lobbying, in accordance with its instructions, attached end identified as Standard Exhibit E-J.)

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
document for sub-owards at all tiers (Including subcontrects. sub-grants, and contracts under grants,
loans, end cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification la a material reprcsentetipn of faci upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for maVirtg or entering into this
transaction Imposed by Section 1352. THIe 31. U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not loss than $10.(X)0 end not more than $100,900 for
each such failure.

Conyactor Name: Southern New Hampshire Scnrlces

Dale Donnalec Loze

Executive Direct

ExtdSn 6 - C«niflc«tlon Peexrdng Lobbying

P«gel-ofi

Conlroctor Irdusli
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION
AND OTHER RESPONSIBIUTY MATTERS

The Conlractor Identified In Section 1.3 of the General Provisiona egreoa to comply with the provisions of
Executive Office of the Preildent, Executive Order 12S49 and 45 CFR Port 76 regarding Debarmenl.
iSuspenaioh. and Other Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to hove the Conlractor'e
representative, es identified in Sections 1.11 end 1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following
Certification;

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION
1. By signing and submitting thb'proposel (contract), the prospective primary participant is providing the
. certincation set out below.

2. The inability of a person to provide the certificatton required below vriD not necessarily resuB in deniel
of particrpation in this covered transaction. Ifnecessory, (he prospective participant shaD submit en
expt8r>ation of why it cannot provide the ceriiricetion. The certificetion or explanation.wlD be
considered in connection with the NH Department of Health and. Human Servtees" (DHHS)
determination whell^er to enter into this transaction. However, failure of the prospective primary
participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person from participation In
this transaction.

3. The certification in this clause Is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
when OHHS determined to enter into (his transaction. If H Is later determined (hat the prospective

- primary participant knowingly rerulered an errorwous certificalion, in addition to other remedies
available to the Federal Government. OHHS may terminate this transaction for cause or defautl.

4. The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to (he DHHS agency to
whom (his proposal (contract) is-submitted if el eny time the prospecCrve primary participent learns
that Hs certification was erroneous wtion submineii or has become erroneous by reason of changed
circumstances. ' r

5. The terms 'covered transaction.* 'debarred.* 'suspended.' 'Ineligible.* 'lower tier covered
•  transaction.' 'participant.* 'person.* 'primary covered trensection,' 'prirKipal.* 'proposal,* and

'voluntarily excluded.* os used \n this clause, hove the meanings set out in the Definitions ond
Coverage sections of the rules implemeriting Execulive Order 12549:45 CFR Port 76. See the
attached definitions.

6. The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) thai, ahould the
proposed covered transaction be entorod into. il shall not kr>owingty enter into any lower tier coyared
transaction with a person who Is debarred, suspended, declared Ineiigiblo, or voluntarily oxcluded
from participation In this covered transaction, unless authorized by DHHS.

7. The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (hat it will Include the
clause titled 'Certification Regarding Deborment, Suspension. Inellgibility and Voluntary Exclusion •
tower Tier Covered Transections,* provided by DHHS, without modificallon, in oil lower tier covered
transactions arid in all solicitations for lower tier covered transections.

B. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a ceri'ificaiion of a prospective participent In o
lower tier covered transaction (hat <1 is not d^arred, suspended, Ineligible, or involuntorlly excluded
from the covered trarxsaction. unless it knows that the certification Is erroneous. A participant may
decide the method end frequency by which il determines (ho eligibility of its principals. Each
partlcipanl may. but Is not required to. check the Nonprocurement List (of excluded parties).

9. Nothing conlained in the foregoing shall be construed lo require eslablishmeni of a system of records
in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and

EdAC F -CertiScalton Rogsrtf/g Ortifmerri. Sioperuloo Cortisdof
A«3 OUKr Reiponit&Qiy Mitten
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infonnation of a perticipanl is not required to exceed that which Is normally possessed by a prudent
person in the ordinary course of busir\ess dealings.

10 Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 ol these Instructions, if a participant In a
coverad transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who Is

■  suspended, debarred. Ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from pariicipalion in this trerttaciion. In
addition to other rem^fes ovailabia to the Frtcrel government. OHMS may terminate this transaction
for cause or defauti.

PRIMARY COVEREO TRANSACTIONS . ' ̂  u
11. The prospectiv®.primary participant certifies to the best of rts knowtedge erw belief, that it end rte

principals: ^ ^ twi
11.1. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarmenl. declared Ineiigioje. or

voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal departmeni or agency,
11.2. have not wHhin e three»year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of or hada civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or 0 criminal offense in

connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal. State or local)
transaction or a contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or Stale antrtrust
statutes or commission of cmbozztemanl. theft, forgery. brit)ery, falsification or destruction of
records, making'false statements, or.reccfving stolen property;

11.3. are not presently Indicted for otherwise criminally or crviDy charged by e govemmenle! entity
(Federal. Stale or loc8l)-wlth commission of any of the offenses enumerated In paragraph (l)(b)
of this certification; arid

11.4. have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposel hod one or more pubuc
transactions (Federal. State or local) terminated for cause or default.

12. Where the prospective prirriary participant is uneblo to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospedive participant shaD attach en explanation to this proposal (contract).

lower TIER COVEREO TRANSACTIONS . .
13 By signing end subrhitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective lower tier participant, as

defined in 45 CFR Part 76. certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:
13!i, are not presently debarred.-suspended, proposed for debarmenl, declared incliglbla. or

voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.
13.2. where the prospective tower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the above, such

prospective participant shall attach an explanation 16 this proposal (contract).

•  14. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting ihls proposal (contract) that it will
Include this clause cntHI^ 'Certificelion Regarding Ocbarment. Suspension. Ineligibility. and
Votunlery Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions.' without modifiCBtion in eD lower tier covered
transactions and In all solicllailons for lower liar covered transactions.

CoAtfactor Name: Southern New Hampshire Services

Date Donnalee Lozeau

xeculive Director

EjWW F-CcrtJflCAtlon Rcflifdlng OebortiKfrt.Siopenjlon ContiBclor IrliWi
AndOtneiReiponilbniyMeRerB
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPUANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS PERTAIHINQ TO

FEDERAL NONDISCRIMINATlON. EQUAL TREATMENT OF FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS ANO
WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions eQrees by signature of the Conlracto^s
representative as identified in Sect.ions 1.11 end 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the foUo^g
certification:

Contractor will comply, and will require any subgrentees or subcontractors to comply. wHh any oppliceble
federal nondiscriminstioh requlrenoenls. which may include:

- the Omnibus Crimo Control ond Safe Streets Act of 1968' (42 U.S.C. Section 3789d) which prohibits
recipients of federal funding under this statute from discnminatirtg, either in employmeni practices or in
the delivery of services or t>enefit6. on the bosis of rsco. color, religton, neilonol origin, end sex. The Act
requires certain'recipients to produce an Equal Employmeni 6ppottuni1y Plan;
• the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention Act of 2002 (42 U.S.C. Seclion 5672(b)) wt^ich adopts by
reference, the chrO rights obligations of the Safe Streets Act. Recipients of federal funding under this
statute ore prohibited from discriminating, either in employmeni practices or in the delivery of services or
benefits, on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin-,, and sex. The Act includes Equal
Employment Opportunity Plan requirements;

. the CM! Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. Section ZOOOd. which prohibits recipients of federal fmoncial
assistance from discriminatir>o on the basis of race, color, or national origin In any program or activity);^

• the RehabilKation Act of.1973 (29 U.S.C. Section 794). which prohibits recipients of Federal financial
assistance from discriminating on the basis of disabitity. in regard to employment ond the delivery of-
servtcas or benefits. In any program or ectrvity; .

• the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sectioris 12131 >34), which prohibits
discrimination and ensures equal opportunity for persons with disabli'rtics ir> employment. State and local
government services, public accommodations, commercial facilities, end transportation;

• the Education Amendments of 19*72 (20 U.S.C. Sections 1681,1681 1665-86), which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of sex in federally assisted education programs;

• the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. Seclions 6106-07), which prohibits discriminalion on the
basis of age in programs or activities recerving Federal financial assistance.' It does not include,
employment discrimination;

■ 28 C.F.R. pi. 31 (U.S. Department of Justice R^uiations - OJJDP Grant Programs); 28 C.F.R. pi. 42
(U.S. Department of Justice Regulaiions - Nondiscdmination;.Equal Employment Opportunhy. Policies
and Procedures); Executive Order No. 13279 (equal protection of the la^^ for faith-based and community
orgariizBlions); Executive Order No. 13559. which provide fundamental principles end policy-making
criteria for partnerships with faith-based and.neighboitiood organizations;

• 28 C.F.R.-pi. 38 (U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - Equal Treatment (or Faith-Based
Organizations); arid Whistieblower protections 41 U.S.C. §4712 end The National Defense Auihorizalion
Act (NOAA) for Fiscal Year 2013 (Pub. l. 112-239, enacted Ja/iuary 2.2013) the Pilot Program for
Enhancement of Contract Employee VVhtsllebiower Protections, which protecis employees against
reprisal for certain whistle blowing activities in connection wrth federal grants end conlrads. •

The certificate set out below Is a materiel represenistion of fact upon which reliance is placed when the
agency awards the gram. False cencflcation or violation of the certificaiion shall be grounds for
suspension of payments, suspension or terrnination of grants, or government wide suspension or
debarment.
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In the event a Fodoral or State court or Federal or State administrative agency makes a finding of
discnminatton after a due process hearing on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, or aex
against a recipient of funds, the recipient will forward a c^y of the Hnding to the Office for Civil Rights, to
the appDcable contracting agency or division within the Department of Health and Human Services, end
to the Department of Hea.lth end Human Services Office of the OmbudsmarS.

The Contractor tdenlified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions egreos by signature of the Contractor's
representative as fdentifiad In Sections 1.11 ond 1.12 of the Ger^eral Provisions, to execute the foflowir>g
certlftcation:

I. By signing end subrnlttlng this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to compty with the provisions
indicated above.

Conifector Nome: Southern New Hampshire Services

Date 7 /. Donnaiee Lozee

Executive birecti
Na
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 103-227. Part C • Environmental Tobacco Smoke, abo known as iho Pro-Children Act of 1994
(Act). re<iuife9 that smoking not be permltlod In any portion of any Indoor facilily owned or leased or
contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, educatton.
or library services to chlldreo under the age of 18. if the services are funded by Federal programs either
direcUy or through State or local governments, by Federal grani, contract, loan, or loan guarantee. The
law docs not apply to children's services provided in private residences. faciWiss funded solely by
Modicare or Medicakt funds, end portions of facilities used for inpatient drug or alcohol treatment. Failure
to compty wllh Iho proviaiono of the law may result In the irnposHion of a civil monetary penalty of up to
$1000 per day and/or the Imposition of an edminisirativd compliance order on the responsible entity.

The Corrtrector idenlHied In Section 1.3 of the Geneml Provisions egrets, by signature of ihe Conlractcr's
representative as kJenllfied In Section 1.11 and 1'.12 of the Generel Provisions, to execute the following
ceriificatlon:

1. By signing end submirting (his contract, the Cor^tractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to comply
with all applicable provisions of Public Lew 103-227, Part C, ktiown as Ihe Pro-Children Act of 1994.

Ml

Contractor Name; Southern New Hampshire. Services

Deie^ / ^^ey
Executive Director

Ed^H-CednuUonReganlJno . ConirDclor InWoh
EnveonmcrXtl TpbsctP Smok«
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HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY ACT
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT-

The Contractor Identifted In Section 1.3 of the General Provisions of the Agreement agrees to
comply with the Health Insurance Portebility and Accountability Act, Public law 104-191 and
with the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health information, 45
CFR Parts 160 arid 164 applicable to business associates. As defined herein. "Business
Associate* shall mean the Contractor and subcontractors and agents of the Contractor that
receive, use or.have access to protected health information under this Agreement and 'Covered
Entity' shall mean the State of New Hampshire, Oepartmenl of Health and Human Services.

(1) Definitions.

a.. 'Bfeach' shall have the same meaning as the term "Breach" in section 164.402 of Title 45.
Code of Federal Regulations.

b. 'Business Associate* has the meaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45. Code
of Federal Regulations.

c. 'Covered Entity* has the meaning giyensuch term In secllon 160.103 of Title 45.
Code of Federal.Regulations.

d. 'Designated Record Set" shall have the same meaning as the term 'designated record set*
in 45 CFR Section 164.501.

e. 'Data AaoreQation* shall have the same meaning as the term 'data aggregation' in 45 CFR
Section 164.501.

f. 'Health Care Operations' shall have the same meaning as the term "health care operations"
In 45 CFR Section 164.501.

g. 'HITECH Act* means the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Heallh
Act. 11110X111. Subtitle D. Pad 1 & 2 of the American Recovery and Reinveslriien! Act of
2009.

h. 'HIPAA" means the Health Insurance portability and Accountability Acl of 1996, Public Law
104-191 and the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health
Information. 45 CFR Parts 160,162 and 164 and amendments thereto.

1. 'Individual* shall have the same meaning as the term 'individual* in 45 CFR Section 160.103
and shall .include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45
CFR Secllon 164.501(9).

j. 'Privacv Rule' shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164. promulgated under HIPAA by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services.

k. .'Protected Heallh Information' shall have the same meaning as the term 'protected health
information" in 45 CFR Section 160.103. limited to the information created or received by
Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. ^ .

VJOM EjWWJI Comiaaof WOxli
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I. 'Required fav Law* Shall have the same meaning as the term 'required by law" in 45 CFR
" Seclkin 164.103.

m. 'Secretary' shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or
his/her deslgnee.

n. 'Security Rule' shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected
Health Information at 45 CFR Part 164. Subpan 0. and amendments thereto.

0. 'Unsecured Protected Health Information' means protected health informatioh that is not
secured by o technology standard that renders protected health information unusable,
unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals and is developed or endorsed by
a standards developing organization that is accredited by the American National Standards
Institute.

•

p. Other Oefinitions - All terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
established under 45 C.F.R. Parts 160.162 and 164. as amended from time to time, and the
HITECH .

Act.

(2) Business ABsoclate Use ar>d Disclosure of Protected Health Information.

a. Business Associate shall not use. disclose, maintain or transmit Protected Health
•  Information (PHI) except as reasonably necessary to provide Ihe services outlined under

Exhibit A of the Agreement. Further; Business Associate, including but not limited to all
.  Its directprs, officers, employees and agents, shall not use, disclose, maintain or transmit
PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation of (he Privacy and Security Rule.

b: Business Associate may use or disclose PHI:
I. For the proper management and administration of the Business Associate:
II. ■ As required by law. pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph d. below; or
III. For data aggregatior) purposes for the health care operations of Covered

Entity. .

c. To the extent Business Associate is permitted under the Agreement (o^ disclose PHI to a
third party, Business Associate must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (i)
reasonable assurances from the Uiird party that such PHI will be held confidontially end
used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was
disclosed to the third party; and (ii) an agreement from such third party to notify Business
Associate, In accordance with the HIPAA Privacy. Security, and Breach Nplificalion
Rules of any breaches of Ihe confidentiality of the PHI, to the extent it has obtained
knowledge of such breach.

d. The Business Associate shall not. unless such disclosure is reasonably necessary to
provide services under Exhibit A of the Agreement, disclose any PHI In response to a
request for disclosure on (he basis that ft Is required by law, without first notifying
Covered Entity so that Covered Entity has an opportunity to object to the disclosure and
to seek appropriate relief. If Covered Entity objects to such disclosure, the Businessless

3/2014 Exniblll ConUadorMUab
Health Imuranca PortabTSy Ad
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Associate shall refrain from disclosing the PHI until Covered .Entity has exhausted a!)
remedies.

e. If the Covered Entity rectifies the Business Associate that Covered Entity has agreed to
be bound by addiilonal restrictions over and above those uses or disclosures or security
safeguards of PHI pursuant to the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall be bound by such additional restrictions and shall not disdose PHI in violation of
such additional restrictions and shall abide by any additional security safeguards.

.{3) Oblloatlonfl and Activities of Business Associate.

a. The Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity's Privacy Officer immediately
after the Business Associate becomes aware of any use of disclosure of protected
health Information not provided for by the Agreement including breaches of unsecured
protected health information and/or any security incident that may have an Impact on the
protected health information of the Covered Entity.

b. The Business Associate shall immediately perform a risk assessment when It becomes
aware of any of the above situations. The risk assessment shall Include, but not be
limited to: , '

0 The nature and extent of the protected health information involved, including the
types of identifiers and the likelihood of re^identification;

0 The unauthorized person used the protected health Information or to whom the
disclosure was made;

0 Whether the.protected health Information was actually acquired or viewed
0 The extent to wrhich the risk to the protected health information has been •

mitigated.

The Business Associate shall complete the risk assessment within 48 hours of the
breach and Immediately report the findings of the risk assessment In writing to the
Covered Entity.

c. The Business Associate shall comply with all sections of the Privacy, Security, end
Breach Notification Rule.

d. Business Associate shall make available all of its internal policies and procedures, books
and records relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or
received by the Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity to the Secretary for
purposes of determining Covered Entity's compliance with HIPAA and the Privacy and

.  Security Rule.

e. Business Associate shall require all of its business associates that receive, use or have
access to PHI under the Agreement, to agree in writing to adhere to the same
restrictions and conditions on the use and disclosure of PHI contained herein, Including
the duty to return or destroy the PHI as provided under Section 3 (1). The Covered Entity
shall be considered^a direct third party beneficiary of the Contractor's business associate
agreements^wllh Contractor's intended business associates: who will be recelvlng^HI
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pursuant to this Agreement, with rights of enforcement and indemnificatlon.from such
business associates who shall be governed by standard Paragraph tti3 of the standard
contract provisions (P-37) of this Agreement for the purpose of use and disclosure of
protected health information.

f. Within five (5) business days of receipt of a written request from Covered Entity.
Business Associate shall make available during normal business hours at Its offices all
records. t>ooK3, agreements, policies and procedures felelif>g to the use and disclosure
of PHI to the Covered Entity, for purposes of enabling Covered Entity to determine
Business Associate's compliance with terms of the Agreement.

g. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity.
Business Associate shall provide access to PHI In a Designated Record Set to the
Covered Entity, or as directed by Covered Entity, to an indrvidual in order to meet the
requirements under 45 CFR Section 164.524.

h. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for an
amendment of PHI or a record about an individual cor^tained in a Designated Record
"Set. the Business Associate shall make such PHI available to Covered Entity for
amendment and incorporate any such amendment to enable Covered Entity.to fulfill its
obligations under 45 CFR Section 164.526. " . ^

I. Business Associate shall document such disclosures of PHI and Information related to
such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an
individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR Section
164.526.

j. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for a
request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI. Business Associate shall make available
lo.Covered Entity such Information as Covered Entity may require to fulfill its obligations
to provide an accounting of disclosures with respect to PHI in accordance with 45 CFR
Section 164.528.

k. In the event any Individual requests access to. amendment of. or accounting of PHI
directly from the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall within two (2)
business days forward such request to Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall have the
responsibility of responding to forwarded requests. However, if forwarding the
individual's request to Covered Entity would ceuse Covered Entity or the Business
Associate to violate HIPAA and the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall Instead respond to the Individual's request as required by such law and notify
Covered Entity of such response as soon as practicable.

I, Within ten (10) business days of termination of the Agreement, for any reason, the
Business Associate shall return or destroy, as specified by Covered Entity, all PHI
received from, or created or received by the Business Associate in connection with the
Agreement, and shall not retain any copies or back-up tapes of such PHI. If return or
destruction Is not feasible, or the disposition of the PHI has been otherwise agreed to In
the Agreemenl, Business Associate shall continue to extend the protections of the
Agreement, to such PHI and limit furlher uses and disclosures of such PHI to those
purposes that rnake the return or destruction tnfeasible, for so long as Business ̂
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Associate maintains such PHI. If Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, requires that the
Business Associate destroy any or all PHI. the Business Associate shall certify to
Covered Entity that the PHI has been destroyed.

(4) ObllQatlons of Covered Entity

a. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes or limitation(s) in its
Notice of Privacy Practices provided to individuals in accordance with 45 CFR Section
164.520. to the extent that such change or limitation may affect Business Associate's
use or .disclosure of PHI.

b. Covered Entity shell promptly notify Business Associate of any changes in. or revocation
of permission provided to Covered Entity by individuals whose PHI may be used or
disclosed by Business Associate under this Agreement, pursuant to 45 CFR Section
164.506 or 45 CFR Section 164.508.

c. Covered entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any restrictions on the use or
disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of
PHI."

(6) Termlriatlon for Cause

In additlofi to Paragraph 10 of the standard terms and conditions (P-37) of this
Agreement the Covered Entity may immediately terminate the Agreement upon Covered
Entity's knowledge of a breach by Business Associate of the Business Associate
Agreement set forth herein as.Exhibit.l. The Covered Entity may either immediately
terminate the AgrecmenI or provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the
alleged breach within a timeframe specifred by Covered Entity. If Covered Entity
determines that neither termination nor cure is feasible. Covered Entity shall report the
violation to tt^e Secretary.

{$) Miscellaneous

a. Definitions and Regulatory References. All terms used, but not otherwise defined, herein,
shall have the same meaning as those terms in the Privacy and Security Rule, amended
from time to time. A reference in the Agreement, as amended to include this Exhibit I. to
a Section in the Privacy and Security Rule means the Section es in effect or as
amended.

b. Amendment. Covered Entity and Business Associate agree to take such action as is
necessary to emend the Agreement, from lime to lime as Is necessary for Covered
Entity to comply with the changes In the riequirements of HIPAA, the Privacy and
Security Rule, and applicable federal and state law.

c. Data Ownership. The Business Associate acknowledges that It has no ownership rights
with riespect to the PHI provided by or created on behalf of Covered Entity.

d. Interpretation. The parties agree that any ambiguity In the Agreement shall be resolved
.  to permit Covered Entity to comply with HIPAA. the Privacy and Security Rule. K
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geareoation. .U any term or condition of this Exhibit I or the application thereof to any
person(s) or circumstar>ce is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms or
conditions v^lch can be given effect without the invalid term or condition: to this end the
terms and conditions of this Exhibit I ere.declared severabte.

Sunnval. Provisions in this Exhibit I regarding the use and disclosure of PHI. return or
destrucbon of PHI. extensions of the protections of the Agreement in section (3) I. the
defense and indemnification provisions of section (3) e and Paragraph 13 of the
standard terms and conditions (P-37). shell survive the termination of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Exhibit |.

Depertment of Heallh and Human Servlcas Southern New Hampshire Services
fiiixStaie Nan\e of the Contrai^or

Signature of Authdc^^Representauve ture of AulhorizOT Representative

PlAr \ ̂  a; \~fM 0 PonnalBB lozeai.
Name of AuthorizedName of Authorized Representative

^ierhf
Tlt^ of Authorize. Representative

5i

 Representative

Executive Director
Title of Authohzed Representative

'7- M
Date fj /
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CERTIFfCATlON REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABIUTY AND TRANSPARENCY
A9T(PFATA1PPMPMAW9^

The Federal Fur^dlng Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime awardees of indMdual
. Federal grants equal to or greater then S2S.OOO and awarded on or after Octot>er 1.2010. to report on
date related to executive compensation and assocteied first-tier sub-granls of $25,000 or more, if the
inlilel oward is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modlflcetlons result In a total award equal to or over
S2S.Q00. the ewerd is subject to the FFATA reporting requirements, as of the date of the award.
In eccordance with 2 CFR Perl 170 (Reporting Subsward end Exeeutrve Compensatbn Infonnalion). the

Depertmeni of Heatth end Hurrten Servf^s (DHHS) must report the (oDowing (nformotion for eny
eubaward or contract oward subjecl to the FFATA reporting requirements:
1.. Name of entity
2. Amount of award
3. Funding agertcy
4. NAICS code for contrects / CFOA program number for grants.
5. Program source
6. Award title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action ;
7. Location of the entity

^ 6. Princtple place of performance
d. Unique identifier c4 the entity (OUNS 0)
10. Total compensatlon end names of the top five executives If:

10.1.- More than 80% of annual gross revenues ere from the Federal government, and those
revenues ore greater then $25M ennuaOy and

10.2. Compensation Infonriallon Is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA required date by the end of the month, plus 30 days, in which
the award or award amendment is made.
.The Contractor Identified in Section 1.3 of the Generel Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
The Federal Funding Accounlability and Transparency Act. Public Law 109-282 ar^ Public Law 110-252,
and 2 CFR Part 17(j (Reporting' Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), end further agrees
to have the Contractor's-repre&entetive, as identified in Sections l.t 1 end 1.12 of the Genera) Provisions
execute the following Certification:
The betow named Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the NH
Departmenrof Health end Human Services end to comply with ell applicable provisions of the Federal
Financial Accountability and Transparency Act.

Coftractor Name: Southern New Hampshire Services

Vk
Date / Oonnalaa Loze

Executive Oirectt

Ejtfttbh J - C«>tl&cstbA RcqirSlng Feeersl FunStng Conlr«clor inlUtIt
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FORMA

As the Contractor identrOed In Section 1.3 of the General Provisions. I certify that the responses to the
below listed questions are true ond accurate.

1. The DUNS number for vour enlitv is: OB8584065

2. In your business or orgeniiation's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organizetion
receive (t) 60 percent or more of your annual gross revenue In U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts,
loent. grants, sub^ranls. end/or cooperative egreemenis; and (2) S25.000.000 or more in annual
gross reverujes from U.S. federal controcts. subcontracts, bans, grants, eubgrants. and/or
cooperative agreements?

NO YES

If the answer to <12 above is NO, stop here ■

If the answer to 02 above is YES. please answer the following:

3. Does (he public have eccess to informetbn about the compensation of the executives in your
business or organization through periodic reports filed under sectbn 13(a) or 1S(d)of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (IS U.S.C.76m(a). 760(d)) or sectbn 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986?

NO YES

If the answer to 03 above Is YES, stop here

If ihe answer to 03 ebova Is NO. please answer the following:

The names ond compensation of (he five most Nghly compensated officers In your business or
organization ere es follows;

Name:

Name:

Name: ̂

Nome: _

Name:

Amouni:

Amouni:

Amount:

Amount:

Amount:

cuOMSniero
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OHHS Information Security Requirements

A. Definitions

The toltowing terms may l>© reflected and have the described meaning In this document.

1  -Breach' means the loss of control, compromise, unauthorized disclosure,
unauthorized acquisition, unauthorized access, or any similar term refemng to
situations where persons other ihan authorized users end for an other than
authorized purpose have eccess or potential access to personally identrfiatjia
Informellon. whether physical or electronic. With regard to Protected MeoUh
Information.' Breach' shall have the same meaning as the term 'Breach in section
164.402 of Title 45. Code of Federal Regulations.

2  "Computer Security Incrdani' shall have the same meaning "Computer Security
Incldenf In section two (2) of NIST Publication 800-61. Computer Secunty Incident
Handling Guide. National Institute of Standards and Technology. U.S. Department
of Commerce;.

3  "Confidential information' or -Confidential Data' means all confidential Information
disclosed by one party to the other such as all medical, health., financial, public
assistance benefits and personal information including without llmltetion. Substance
Abuse Treatment Records. Case Records, Prptected Health Information and.
Personally Identifiable Information.

Confidential Informalion also Includes any and all Information owned or managed by
the Stale of NH • created, received from or on behalf of the Department of Health and
Human Services (OHMS) or accessed in the course of performing contracted
services r of which collection, disclosure, protection, and disposition is governed by
state or federal law or regulation. This Information includes, but is not limited to
Protected Health information (PHI). Personal Informalion (PI). Personal Financial
Informalion (PFI). -Federal Tax Information (FTI). Social Security Numbers (SSN).
Payment Card Industry (PCI), and or other sensitiva and confidential information.

4  'End User- means any person or entity (e.g.. contractor, contractor's employee,
business associate, subconlractor. other downstream user, etc.) thai receives
OHHS data or.derivalive data In accordance with the terms of this Contract.

5. 'HIPAA' means the Health Insurance Portabilily end Accountability Act of 1996 end the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

6. 'Incldenr means an act that potentially violates an explicit or implied security policy,
which Includes attempts (either felled or successful) to gain unauthorized access to a
system or its data, unwanted disruption or denial of service, the unauthorized use of
a system for the processing or storage of data; and changes to system hardware,
firmware or software characterisHcs without the ovmeris knowledge, instruction, or

•  consent 'incidents include the loss of data through theft or device misplacement, loss
or rrilspiacement of hardcopy documents, and misrouling of physical-or electronic

OHHS iftfomioUon
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mail, all of which may have the potential to put (he data at risk of unauthorized
access, use. disclosure, modification Of destruction.

7. 'Open Wireless Networlt" means any network or segment of a network (hat Is
not designated by the State of New Hampshire's Department of Information
Technology or delegate as a protected network (designed, tested, and
approved, by means of the State, to trensnnit) will be cor^sldered an open
network and not adequately secure for the transmission of unencrypted PI. PFI.
PHI or confidential DHHS dale.

8. 'Personal Information' (or 'PI') means Information which can be used to distinguish
or trace an individual's identity, such as their name, social security number, personal
Information as defined In New Hampshire RSA 359-C:l9. blometric records, etc..
alone, or when combined with other persorial or identifying information svhich Is linked
or linkable to 8 specific Individual, such as date and place of birth, mother's maiden

, name, etc,

9. 'Privacy Rule* shall mean the Standards for Privacy of individually Identifiable Heatth
Information at 45 C-PR- Peris 160 and 164. promulgated under HIPAA by the United
States Department of Health and Human Sen/ices.

10. 'Protected Health Information' (or 'PHI*) has Iho same meaning as provided In the
definition of 'Protected Health Information' in the HIPAA Privacy Rule at 45 C.F.R. §
160.103.

11. "Security Rule* shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic
Protected Health Information at 45 C.F.R. Part 164. Subpart C, and amendments
thereto.

12. 'Unsecured Protected Health inforrnatlon" means Protected Health Infonnatioh that Is
not secured by a technology standard that renders Protected Health Information
unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals and -is
developed or endorsed by a standards developing organization that is accredited by
the American National Standards Institute.

I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHHS AND THE CONTRACTOR

A. Business Use and Disclosure of Confidential Information.

1. The Contractor must no! use. disclose, maintain or transmit Conndential Information
except as reasonably necessary as outlined under thjs Contract. Further. Contractor,
including but not limited 10 ell its directors, officers, employees and agents, must nol
use. disclose, maintain or transmit PHI In any manner that would constitute a violation
of the Privacy and Security Rule, „

2. The Contractor must nol disclose any Confidential Information In response to a

vs. lo»tupC«lOll>Oa>lS ExNbliK ConuoctorlnUAli.
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request lor disclosure on the basis that It is required by law. In response to a
subpoena, etc.. without first notifying DHHS so that DHHS has an opportunity to
consent or object to the disclosure.

3. II DHHS notifies the Contractor that DHHS has agreed to be bound by additional
restrictions over end above those uses or disclosures or security safeguards of PHI
pursuani to the Privacy end Security Pule, the Contractor must t>e bound by such
additional restrictions end must not disclose PHI in violation of such eddiilonal
restrictions and must abide by any eddltional security safeguards.

4. The Contractor agrees that DHHS Date or derivative there frorn disclosed to an End
User must only be used pursuant to the terms of this Contract.

5. The Contractor agrees DHHS Data obtained under this Contrect may not t>e used for
■  any other purposes that ere not Indicated In tNs Contract.

6. The Contractor agrees to grant access to the date to the authorized representatives
of DHHS for the purpose of inspecting to confirm compliance with (he terms of this

' Contract.

11. fill^ODS OF SECURE TRANSMISSION OF DATA

1. Application Encryption. If End User is transmitting DHHS data containing
Confidential Data between applications, the Contractor attests the applications have
been evaluated by en expert knowledgeable in cyber security and that said
application's encryption capabilities ensure secure transmission vie the internet.

2. Computer Disks end Portable Storage Devices. End User may not use computer disks
or portable storage devices, such es e thumb drive, as a method of transmitting DHHS
data. •

3. Encrypted Email. End User may only employ email to transmit Confidenlial Data If
email is encrypted and t>elng sent to and being received by email addresses of
persons authorized to receive such information.

4. Encrypted Wab Site. If End User Is employing the Web to transmit Confidential
Data, the secure socket layers (SSL) must be used and the web site must be
secure. SSL encrypts data transmitted via a Web site.

5. File Hosting Services, also known as File Sharing Sites. End User may not use file
hosting services, such as Dropbox or Google Cloud Slorege, to transmit
Confidenlial Data..

6. Ground Mall Service. End User may only transmit Confidential Data via certined ground
mall within the continental U.S. and when sent to a narned individual.

7. Laptops' and PDA. If End User is empioying pprtabie devices to transmit
Confidential Data said devices must be encrypted and password-protected.

8. Open Wireless Networks. End User may not transmit Confidential Data via en open

V$.LjJliipd#t» IQrtWiB EinWlK Conwtoflnnuu.
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wireless network. Er^d User must employ e virtual private network (VPN) when
remotely transmitting via an open wireless network.

9. Remote User Communication. . If End User is employing remote communication to
arass or transmit Conndential Data, a virtual private network (VPN) must be
installed on the End User's moljile device(s) or laptop from which Information will be
trensmined or accessed.

10. SSH File Transfer Protocol (SFTP). also known ds Secure File Transfer Protocol. If
End User Is employing an SFTP lo transmit Confidential Data. End User will
structure the Folder and access privileges to prevent inappropriate disclosure of
information. SFTP folders and sub-fokJers used for transmitting Confidential Data will
be coded for 24-hour auto-doletlon cycle (i.e. Confidenlial Data will be deleted every 24
hourfe).

11. Wireless Devices, if End User Is transmitting Confidential Data via wireless devices, all
data must be encrypted to prevent inappropriate disclosure of informatiori."

(I(. RETENTION AND DISPOSmOM OF IDENTIFIABLE RECORDS

The Contractor will only retain the data and any derivative of the data for the duration of this
Contract. After such lime, the Contractor will have 30 days to destroy the data and any
derivative in whatever form it may exist, unless, otherwise required by law or perrriitted
under this Contract. To this end. the parlies must:

A. Retention

.1. The Contractor agrees It will not store, transfer or process data collected in
connection with the services rendered under this Contract outside of the United
States. This physical location requirement shall also apply In the implementation of
cloud computing, cloud service or cloud slorage capabilities, and includes backup
data and Disaster Recovery locallons.

2. The Contractor agrees lo ensure proper security monitoring capabilities are In
place to delect potential securily events that can Impact State of NH systems
and^or Department confidential Information for contractor provided systems.

3. The Contractor agrees to provide securily awareness and education for its End
Users in support of protecting Department confidential information.

4. The Contractor agrees to retain all electronic and hard copies of Confidential Data
In a secure location and identified in section IV. A.2

5. The Contractor agrees Confidential Data stored in a Cloud .must be In a
FedRAMP/HlTECH compliant solution and comply with all epplicable stalules and

• regulations regarding the privacy end security. All servers end devices must have
currently-supported and hardened operating systems, the latest anti-viral, anti-
hacker. anti-spam, anti-spyware. and anti-malware utilities. The environment, as a

V5 Lai! uodato ICDSne
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whole, must have aggressive irMrusion-detection and firewall protection.

6. The Contractor agrees to and ensures its complete cooperation with the State's
Chief Information Officer in the detection of any security vulnerability of the hosting
Infrastructure.

B. Disposition

1. If the Contractor will maintain any Confidertiiel Information on Its systems (or Its
sub-contractor systems), the Contractor Nvill maintain a documented process for
securely disposing of such data upon request or contract termination; and wtll
obtain written certification for any Stale of New Hampshire data destroyed by the
Contractor or any subcontractors as a part of ongoing, emergency, and or disaster
recovery operations. When no longer In use. electronic media containing Stale of
New Hampshire data shall be rendered unrecoverable via a secure wipe program

•  in accordance with Industry-accepled standards for. secure deletion and media
sanitizatlon. or otherwise physically destroying the media (for example,
degaussing) as described in NIST Special Publication 800-86. Rev 1, Guidelines
for Media Sanlllzatlon. National Institute of Standards end Technology. U. S.
Department of Commerce. The Contractor will document and certify in writing at
time of the data destruction, end will provide written certification to the Department
upon request. The written certification will Include all details necessary to
demonstrate date has been property destroyed and validated. Where eppllMble,
regulatory end professional standards for retention requirements will be joihUy
evaluated by the State and Contractor prior to destruction.

2. Unless otherwise specified, wiihin thirty (30) days of the termination of this
Contract. Contractor agrees to destroy all hard copies of Confidential Data using a
secure method such as shredding.

3. Unless otherwise specified, wiihin thirty (30) days of the termination of this
Contract, Contractor agrees to completely destroy all electronic Confidential Data
by means of data erasure, also known as secure data wiping.

rV. PROCEDURES FOR SECURITY

A. Contractor agrees to safeguard the DHHS Data received under this Contract, and. any
derivative data or files, as follows;

1. The Contractor will maintain proper security controls to protect Department
confidential Information collected, processed, managed, and/or stored in the delivery
of contracted services.

2. The Contractor will maintain policies and procedures to protect Department
confidential Information throughout the Information lifecycle. where applicable, (from
.creation, transformation, use. storage and secure destruction) regardless of the
media used to store the data (i.e.. tape. disk, paper, etc.).
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3. The Contractor will maintain appropriate authentication and access controls to
contractor systems that collect, transmit, or store Department confidential informallon
sMhere applicable.

4. The Contractor will ensure proper security monitoring capabilities are In place to
detect fwtentkal security events that can impact State of NH systems and/or
Department confidential information for contractor pmvided systems.

5. The Contractor will provide regular security ewareness and education for Its End
Users in support of protecting Department confidential information.

6. if the Contractor will be sub-contracting any core functions of the engagement
supporting the services for State of New Hampshire, the Contractor wlli maintain e
program, of an internal process or processes that defines specific security
expectations, and monitorir>g compliance to security requirements that at a minimum

■ match those (or (he Contractor, including breach notification requirements..

7. The Contrector will wof1( with (he Departmeni to sign and comply with all applicable
State of New Hampshire and Department system access and authorization policies
end procedures, systems access forms, and computer use agreements es part of
obtaining and maintaining access to any Department 6ystem($). Agreements will be
completed and signed by the Contractor end.any applicable sub-contractors prior to
system access being authorized.

6. If the Department determines the Contractor Is a Business Associate pursuant to 45
CFR 160.103, the Contractor will execute a HIPAA Business Associate Agreement
(BAA) wlih the Department end is responsible for maintaining compliance with the
agreen>en1.

9. The Contrector will work with the Oeparlment at Its request to complete a System
Management Survey. The purpose of the survey is to enable the Department and
Contractor to monitor for any changes in risks, threats, and vulnerabilities that may
occur over the life of the Contractor engagement. The survey will be completed
annually, or an alternate time frame at the Departments discretion with agreement by
the Contractor, or the Departmeni may request the survey be completed when the
scope of the engagement between the Department end the Contrector changes.

10. The Contractor will not store, knowingly or unknowingly, any State of New Hampshire
or Department data offshore or outside the'boundaries of the United States unless
prior express written consent is obtained from the Information Security Office
leadership member within the Department.

11. Data Security Breech Liability. In the event of eny security breach Contractor shall
make efforts to Investigate the causes of the breach, promptly take measures to
prevent future breach and minimize any damage or loss resulting from the breech.
The State shall recover from the Contractor all costs of response end recovery from
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the breach.,including but not limited to; credit monitoring services, rhailin'g costs and
' costs associated with website end telephone call center services necessary due to
the breach.

12. Contractor must, comply with el) epplk^ble statutes and regulations regarding the
privacy and security of Conndentiet Information, and must In all other respects,
maintain the privacy and security of Pi and PHI at e level end scope that is not less
than the level and scope of requirements applicable to federal agencies. Including,
but not limited to. provisions of the Privecy Act of 1974 (S U.S.C. § 552e). OHMS
Privacy Act Regulations (45 C.F.R. §5b). HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules (45
C.F.R. Paris 160 and 164) that govern protections for individualiy identifiable health
Information and as applicable under Stale law.

13. Contractor agrees to establish and malntein appropriate administrative, technical, ar^d
physical safeguards to protect the confidentiality of the Confidential Data arid to
prevent unauthorized use or access to it. The safeguards must provide a' level end
scope of security that is not less than the level and scope of security requirements
established by the State of New Hampshire, Department of Information Technology.
Refer to Vendor Resources/Procurement at https;/A«ww.nh.gov/doityveridor/index.htm
for the Oopartmeni of Information Technology policies, guidelines, standards, and
procurement information relating to vendors.

14. Contractor agrees to maintain a documented breach notificdtion and Incident
response process. The Contractor will notify the State's Prtvacy Officer and the
State's Security Officer of any security breach Immedlatety,. at the email addresses
provided In Section VI. This Includes a conrideritlal information breach, computer
security Incident, or suspected breech which affects or includes any State of New
Hampshire systems that connect to the Slate of New Harnpshire networV.

15. Contractor must restrict access to the Confidential Data pbtained under this
Contract to only those authorized End Users who need such DHHS Data to
perform their offtcial duties in connection with purposes identified in this Contract.■ ■

16. The Contractor must ensure that aD End Users:

a. comply with such safeguards as referenced in Section IV A. above,
implemented to protect Confidential Information that Is furnished by DHHS
under this Contract from loss, theft or inadvertent disclosure.

b. safeguard this information at all times. .

c. ensure thai laptops and other electronic devices/media containing PHI. PI. or
PFI are encrypted and.password-protected.

d. send emails containing Confidential information only If encrypted and t>elng
sent to and being received by email addresses of persons authorized to
receive such Informalion.

V5. Lotlup4aift1Q<09/1B ExWlK ContnctorInUob.
DHHS infonnBUort

Socurtiy RM|ulr«nicnu
Poo* 7 ol S Oala Sln/i1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33262AA5-2F25-4B7C-AD4B-1485222E5681

OocuSIgn Envelope ID: eMBEA80-E2FCMT9&.A4C6-4E02A3l0207C

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Exhibit K

DHHS. Information Security Requirements

e. limit disclosure of the Confidenllal Iriformatlon to the extent permitted by law.

f. Confidential Iriformatlon received under this Contract aruJ Individually
Identifiable data derived from OHHS Data, must be stored in en erea that is
physically arid technoloQically secure from access by unauthortwd persons
during duty hours as well as non-duty hours (e.g.. door locks, card keys,
biom'etric identifiers, etc.).

g. only authorized End Users may transmit the .Confidenllal Date. Including any
derivative files containing personalty Identifiable Infomnatlon, end In ell cases,
such-data must be encrypted at ail times when in transit, at rest, or when
stored on portable media as required In section IV above.

h. In all other Instances Confidential Data must be maintained, used and
disclosed using appropriate safeguards, as determined by a risk-based
assessment of the.circumstancas involved.

I. understand that their user credentials (user name and passvyord) must not be
shared with anyone. End Users will keep their credential information secure.
This eppiies to credentials used to access the site directly or Indirectly through
a third party application.

Contractor is responsible for oversight and compliance of their End Users. DHHS
reserves the right to conduct qnsile inspections to monitor compliance with this
Contract. Including the privacy and security requirements provided .in herein. HIPAA.
end other applicable laws and Federal regulations until such tirhe the Confidential Data
is disposed of In accordance with this Contract.

V. LOSS REPORTING

The Contractor must notify tha State's Privacy Officer and Security Officer of ariy
Security Incidents and Breaches Immediately, at the email addresses provided in
Section VI.

The Contractor must further handle end report Incidents and Breaches Involving PHI In
accordance with the agency's documented Incident Handling and .Breach Notlftcetion
procedures and In accordance with 42 C.F.R. §§ 431.300 - 306. Iri addition to. and
notwithstanding. Contractor's compliance with ell applicabia obligations and procedures.
Contractor's procedures must elso address how the Contractor will:

1. Identify Incidents:

2. Determine If personally Identifiable information Is Involved in Incidents;

3. Report suspected or confirmed Incidents as required in this Exhibit or P-37;

4. Identify and convene a core response group to determine the risk level of Incidents
and determine risk-based responses to incidents: and
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5. Determine whether Breach notification Is required, and. If so. Identify approprtste
Breach MtlTicatlon methods, timing, source, and coritents from among different
options, and bear costs associated with the Breach notice as well as any mitigation
measures.

Incidents end/or Breeches thai Impltaato PI must be addressed and reported, as
applicable. In eccordance with NH RSA 359-C:20.

VI. PERSONS TO CONTACT

A. DHHS Privacy Officer:

DHHSPrivBCyOfficer@dhh'8.nh.gov

B. DHHS Security Officer:

• OHHSInformatlonSecurityOffice@dhhs.nh.gov .

/VVS.L«lui)dJt.1(V0(l/ie. • 6«NbllK Con™o»tn«.U Ax
DHHS informaUoA

5«air1iy R»Qv4romaoU
PO0I ft ol 8


